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Retro FM Radio with Bluetooth®  RDFM26008K

For more information, scan the QR code on the front
page to see the extended manual.

Intended use

This product is a portable FM radio that can be charged via the
USB-C port.

This product can be used as an FM radio and as a speaker for playing
music via Bluetooth®, AUX and USB.

This product functions wirelessly with a built-in, rechargeable
battery.

This product is intended for indoor use only.

The product is not intended for professional use.

Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety,
warranty and proper functioning.

Main parts (image A)

© AUXcable © USB-C charging port

@ FMtuner dial ® Charging indicator LED

© BT/AUX indicator @ UsBport

O FM/USB indicator @ AUXinput

© Volume dial @ Next button

O USB-Cto USB-A charging @ Play/pause button
cable ® Previous button

@ Antenna ® Mode button

© On/off switch

Safety instructions

Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions in this
document before you install or use the product. Keep the packaging
and this document for future reference.

A WARNING!

Only use the product as described in this manual.

Choking hazard:

« Do not let children play with packaging material. Packaging
materials can lead to choking and suffocation. Always keep the
packaging material out of reach of children.

A CAUTION!

Electrical hazard:

« Do not expose the product to water, rain, moisture or high
humidity.

« Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. Replace
a damaged or defective product immediately.

«  Only use the provided power cable.

« Disconnect the product from the power source before service
and when replacing parts.

« Do not open the product, there are no user serviceable parts
inside.

« This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for
maintenance to reduce the risk of electric shock.

« Disconnect the product from the power source before cleaning.

« Do notimmerse the product in water or other liquids.

Risk of personal injury:

« Always keep the power cable and the product away from usual
walkways.

« Class | laser product. Do not look directly into the infrared light
to avoid damage to your eyesight.

« Extended exposure to high volumes can cause hearing loss.

Fire hazard:

« Keep the product away from heat sources. Do not place the
product on hot surfaces or near open flames.

« Do not cover the ventilation openings. Always leave at least 5 cm
of space around the product.

NOTICE

Risk of damaging the product:

« Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.

« Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents when cleaning
the product.

Check the contents of the package

Check that all parts are present and that no damage is visible on the
parts. If parts are missing or damaged, contact the service desk via:
service@nedis.com

Before first use
Charge the battery completely before first use.
A USB adapter is not included. Only use a 5V/2A USB adapter to
charge the product.
1. Plug the USB-C end of the charging cable A@ into the USB-C
charging port A@.
2. Insert the other end of the USB-C to USB-A charging cable A@
into either:
« aUSB portonacomputer;
« aUSB charging device;
« ora5VUSBadapter and plug into a power outlet.
The charging indicator LED A lights up red when charging.
The charging indicator LED switches off when the product is fully
charged.
When the battery is low, the product emits a tone for recharging

Switching the product on/off
Switch the product on or off with the on/off switch A@.

Switching between modes

1. Press the mode button A to switch between the operating
modes.

The product has two modes:

« BT/AUX mode

« USB/FM mode

The selected mode is indicated with a corresponding indicator light.

Mode Audio input Indicator Indicator
appearance
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX indicator | Slow blinking
blue light
AUX BT/AUX indicator | Slow blinking red
light
FM/USB | FM Radio FM/USB indicator | Continuous red
light
UsB FM/USB indicator | Slow blinking
blue light

Pairing with Bluetooth®

1. Switch the product on.

A tone sounds, indicating that the product is on.

2. Make sure there is no AUX cable connected.
The product automatically plays audio via the AUX when there is
an AUX cable connected. When there is no AUX cable connected,
the product plays audio via Bluetooth®.

3. Repeatedly press the mode button A to select the BT/AUX
mode.

The BT/AUX indicator A€ blinks blue fast indicating that the

speaker is ready to pair.

4. Activate Bluetooth® on your audio device and connect with the
product (RDFM2600BK).

Keep the audio source and product within 10 meters of each other.

A tone sounds and the BT/AUX Indicator A€) blinks slower,

indicating a successful connection.



Playing music via the AUX cable

1. Plug one end of the AUX cable A@ into the AUX input A@ on
the back of the product.

2. Plug the other end of the audio cable into your device.

3. Press the mode button A to select the BT/AUX mode.

The BT/AUX indicator A€ blinks red.
While connected, the playback is controlled via the external
media-playing device.

Usmg the FM function
Extend the antenna A@.

2. Make sure there is no USB device connected.

3. The product automatically plays audio from the USB drive when
there is a USB drive connected. When there is no AUX cable
connected, the product plays FM radio.

4. Press the mode button A to select the FM/USB mode.

The FM/USB indicator A@) lights up red.

6. Choose the preferred FM frequence using the FM tuner dial A@.
The radio covers frequencies between 87.5 and 108.0 MHz.

©u

Playing music via a USB device

1. Insert your USB device into the USB port A(D.

2. Press the mode button A to select the FM/USB mode.

The FM/USB indicator A@ blinks blue.

After connecting the USB device, the speaker automatically switches
to USB mode and starts audio playback.

Changing the volume
Rotate the volume dial A@ to adjust the volume to the desired
sound level.

Navigating songs

« Use the previous button A to go to the previous song.

« Use the play/pause button A@ to play or pause the audio.
« Use the next button A@ to the next song.

Warranty

This product is intended for domestic use. Any changes and/or
modifications to the product will invalidate the warranty. We can’t
accept any liability for damage caused by improper use of the
product. Normal wear and tear is excluded from warranty.

Disclaimer

Due to the constant development of our products in terms of
function and design, we reserve the right to make changes to the
product without notice. All logos, brands and product names are
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders and
are hereby recognized as such.

Disposal

This product is designated for separate collection at

an appropriate collection point. Do not dispose of the

product with household waste. For more information,

[r— contact the retailer or the local authority responsible for
waste management.

Simplified EU declaration of conformity

Hereby, Nedis B.V. declares that the radio equipment type Nedis

RDFM2600BK is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full

text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following

internet address:

https://doc.nedis.com/en-us/rdfm2600bk

Retro-FM-Radio mit Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

EI Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie, wenn Sie den
QR-Code auf der Titelseite scannen, um das erweiterte
Handbuch anzuzeigen.

Anwendung

Dieses Produkt ist ein tragbares FM-Radio, das Gber den USB-C-
Anschluss aufgeladen werden kann.

Dieses Produkt kann als FM-Radio und als Lautsprecher zum
Abspielen von Musik tiber Bluetooth®, AUX und USB verwendet
werden.

Dieses Produkt funktioniert kabellos mit einer eingebauten,
wiederaufladbaren Batterie.

Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenrdumen gedacht.
Das Produkt ist nicht fir den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.
Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen fiir die Sicherheit,
Garantie und ordnungsgemafe Funktionalitat haben.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)

© AUX-Kabel © USB-C-Ladeanschluss
(2] FM-Tuner-Drehknopf o Ladeanzeige-LED
© BT/AUX-Anzeige @ USB Anschluss

O FM/USB-Anzeige @ AUX-Eingang

(5] Lautstérkeregler ® VorTaste

O USB-C-zu-USB-A-Ladekabel @ Play/Pause-Taste
@ Antenne ® Zuriick-Taste

O Ein/Aus-Schalter ® Modus-Taste

Sicherheitshinweise

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in der Anleitung
vollstandig gelesen und verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt
installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie die Verpackung und dieses
Dokument zum spéteren Nachschlagen auf.

A WARNUNG!

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben.

Erstickungsgefahr:

« Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit Verpackungsmaterial spielen.
Verpackungsmaterial kann zu Erstickungsgefahr fihren.
Bewahren Sie das Verpackungsmaterial immer auBerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

& VORSICHT!

Gefahrliche elektrische Spannung:

« Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht Wasser, Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder
hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus.

« Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschadigt ist
oder es einen Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein beschadigtes
oder defektes Produkt unverziglich.

« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Stromkabel.

« Trennen Sie das Produkt vor Wartungsarbeiten und beim
Austausch von Teilen von der Stromversorgung.

« Offnen Sie das Produkt nicht. Es befinden sich keine vom
Benutzer zu wartenden Teile im Inneren.

« Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker
gewartet werden, um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu
reduzieren.

« Trennen Sie das Produkt vor der Reinigung von der
Stromversorgung.

« Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder andere
Flussigkeiten.

Verletzungsgefahr:

« Halten Sie das Stromkabel und das Produkt von Ublichen
Laufwegen fern.

« Laserprodukt der Klasse I. Schauen Sie nicht direkt in das
infrarote Licht, um Ihr Augenlicht nicht zu schadigen.



« Eine langere Exposition gegeniiber hohen Lautstarken kann zu
Horverlust fihren.

Brandgefahr:

« Halten Sie das Produkt von Hitzequellen fern. Stellen Sie das
Produkt nicht auf heiBBe Oberflachen oder in die Nahe von
offenen Flammen.

« Decken Sie die Luftungs6ffnungen nicht ab. Lassen Sie immer
mindestens 5 cm Platz um das Gerét herum.

HINWEIS

Gefahr der Beschadigung des Produkts:

« Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden Sie
Kollisionen.

« Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts keine aggressiven
chemischen Reinigungsmittel.

Uberpriifen Sie den Inhalt der Verpackung
Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind und keine
Beschadigungen sichtbar sind. Wenn Teile fehlen oder beschadigt
sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Service Desk unter: service@
nedis.com

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
Laden Sie den Akku vor der ersten Verwendung vollstdndig auf.
Ein USB-Netzteil ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten. Zum Aufladen
des Produkts darf nur ein 5V/2A USB-Netzteil verwendet werden.
1. Stecken Sie das USB-C-Ende des Ladekabels ein A@ in den USB-
C-Ladeanschluss A@.
2. Stecken Sie das andere Ende des USB-C-zu-USB-A-Ladekabels
ein. A@ in eine der folgenden Anschliisse:
« ein USB-Anschluss an einem Computer;
« ein USB-Ladegerat;
« oder einen 5-V-USB-Adapter und schlieBen Sie ihn an eine
Steckdose an.
Die Ladeanzeige-LED A{ leuchtet wahrend des Ladevorgangs rot
auf.
Die Anzeige-LED schaltet sich aus, wenn das Produkt vollstdndig
geladen ist.
Wenn der Akku schwach ist, gibt das Produkt einen Ton zum
Aufladen ab.

Ein-/Ausschalten des Produkts

Schalten Sie das Produkt mit dem Ein/Aus-Schalter A@) ein oder aus.

Umschalten zwischen den Modi

1. Driicken Sie die Modus-Taste A® , um zwischen den
Betriebsmodi zu wechseln.

Das Produkt verfugt Gber zwei Modi:

« BT/AUX-Modus

« USB/FM-Modus

Der ausgewahlte Modus wird durch eine entsprechende

Kontrollleuchte angezeigt.

Modus | Audioeingang | Anzeige Anzeige des

Indikators

BT/AUX-Anzeige | Langsam
blinkendes blaues
Licht

AUX BT/AUX-Anzeige | Langsam
blinkendes rotes
Licht

FM/USB-Anzeige | Dauerhaftes rotes
Licht

usB FM/USB-Anzeige | Langsam
blinkendes blaues
Licht

BT/AUX | Bluetooth®

FM/USB | UKW-Radio

Koppeln mit Bluetooth®

1. Schaltet das Produkt ein.

Ein Ton ertont, der anzeigt, dass das Produkt eingeschaltet ist.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass kein AUX-Kabel angeschlossen ist.
Das Produkt gibt Audio automatisch Gber den AUX-Anschluss
wieder, wenn ein AUX-Kabel angeschlossen ist. Wenn kein AUX-
Kabel angeschlossen ist, gibt das Produkt Audio tiber Bluetooth®
wieder

3. Driicken Sie wiederholt die Modus-Taste AQ® , um den BT/AUX-
Modus auszuwahlen.

Die BT/AUX-Anzeige A@ blinkt schnell blau und zeigt damit an, dass

der Lautsprecher fur die Kopplung bereit ist.

4. Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth® auf lhrem Audiogerat und verbinden
Sie es mit dem Produkt (RDFM2600BK).

Halten Sie die Audioquelle und das Gerét nicht weiter als 10 Meter

voneinander entfernt.

Ein Ton ertént und die BT/AUX-Anzeige leuchtet auf. A€ langsamer,

was eine erfolgreiche Verbindung anzeigt.

Musukmedergabe liber das AUX-Kabel
Stecken Sie ein Ende des AUX-Kabels ein A@ in den AUX-
Eingang A(@ auf der Riickseite des Produkts.

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Audiokabels mit Ihrem Gerat.

3. Driicken Sie die Modus-Taste A@® , um den BT/AUX-Modus
auszuwahlen.

Die BT/AUX-Anzeige A@ blinkt rot.
Wahrend der Verbindung wird die Wiedergabe Uber das externe
Medienwiedergabegerat gesteuert.

Verwendung der FM-Funktion
Ziehen Sie die Antenne A@ aus.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass kein USB-Gerat angeschlossen ist.

3. Das Produkt spielt automatisch Audio vom USB-Laufwerk ab,
wenn ein USB-Laufwerk angeschlossen ist. Wenn kein AUX-Kabel
angeschlossen ist, spielt das Produkt FM-Radio.

4. Driicken Sie die Modus-Taste A , um den FM/USB-Modus
auszuwahlen.

5. Die FM/USB-Anzeige A@) leuchtet rot.

6. Waihlen Sie die gewiinschte FM-Frequenz mit dem FM-Tuner-
Drehknopf aus. A@.

Das Radio empféangt Frequenzen zwischen 87,5 und 108,0 MHz.

Musikwiedergabe liber ein USB-Gerit

1. Stecken Sie Ihr USB-Gerat in den USB-Anschluss. AQ).

2. Driicken Sie die Modus-Taste A , um den FM/USB-Modus
auszuwahlen.

Die FM/USB-Anzeige A@ blau.

Nach dem Anschlieen des USB-Geréts schaltet der Lautsprecher

automatisch in den USB-Modus und startet die Audiowiedergabe.

Andern der Lautstiirke
Drehen Sie den Lautstérkeregler A@, um die Lautstérke auf den
gewdinschten Pegel einzustellen.

Navigieren durch Songs

« Verwenden Sie die Zuriick-Schaltfliche A@® , um zum
vorherigen Titel zu gelangen.

« Verwenden Sie die Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste A® , um die
Audiowiedergabe zu starten oder anzuhalten.

« Verwenden Sie die Schaltfliche ,Weiter” A(E) zum nachsten Titel.

Garantie

Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Jegliche
Anderungen und/oder Modifikationen am Produkt fiihren zum
Erloschen der Garantie. Wir kdnnen keine Haftung fiir Schaden
tibernehmen, die durch unsachgeméBen Gebrauch des Produkts
verursacht werden. Normaler Verschleid ist von der Garantie
ausgeschlossen.



Haftungsausschluss

Aufgrund der standigen Weiterentwicklung unserer Produkte in
Bezug auf Funktion und Design behalten wir uns das Recht vor,
Anderungen am Produkt ohne Vorankiindigung vorzunehmen.
Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen sind Warenzeichen oder
eingetragene Warenzeichen der jeweiligen Inhaber und werden
hiermit als solche anerkannt.

Entsorgung
Dieses Produkt ist fiir die getrennte Sammlung bei
einer geeigneten Sammelstelle bestimmt. Entsorgen
Sie das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmiill. Fiir weitere
Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Handler
oder an die fiir die Abfallentsorgung zusténdige
Behorde.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erkldrt Nedis B.V., dass der Funkanlagentyp Nedis
RDFM2600BKder Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige
Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verfugbar:

https://doc.nedis.com/de-de/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM rétro avec Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Pour plus d'informations, scannez le code QR sur la page
de garde pour consulter le manuel complet.

Utilisation prévue

Ce produit est une radio FM portable qui peut étre rechargée via le
port USB-C.

Ce produit peut étre utilisé comme radio FM et comme haut-parleur
pour écouter de la musique via Bluetooth®, AUX et USB.

Ce produit fonctionne sans fil grace a une batterie rechargeable
intégrée.

Ce produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.

Le produit n'est pas destiné a un usage professionnel.

Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur la
sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.

Piéces principales (image A)

© Cable AUX O Pportde charge USB-C

@ Cadran du tuner FM @ Voyant LED de charge

© Indicateur BT/AUX @ PortUsB

© indicateur FM/USB @ Entrée AUX

© Molette de volume ® Bouton suivant

0O Ccablede recharge USB-C @ Boutonde lecture/pause
vers USB-A ® Bouton précédent

@ Antenne @ Bouton mode

(s

Interrupteur marche/arrét

Consignes de sécurité

Assurez-vous d'avoir entierement lu et compris les instructions de
ce document avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez
I'emballage et le présent document pour référence ultérieure.

A AVERTISSEMENT!

Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le présent

manuel.

Risque d'étouffement

« Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec les matériaux d'emballage.
Les matériaux d'emballage peuvent provoquer des
étouffements. Gardez toujours les matériaux d'emballage hors
de portée des enfants.

A ATTENTION!

Danger électrique :

« Ne pas exposer |'appareil a I'eau, a la pluie, a I'humidité ou a un
taux d'humidité élevé.

« Ne pas utiliser le produit si une piéce est endommagée ou
défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement un produit
endommagé ou défectueux.

« Utilisez uniquement le cable d’alimentation fourni.

« Débranchez le produit de la source d'alimentation avant tout
entretien et lors du remplacement de piéces.

« N'ouvrez pas le produit, il ne contient aucune piece réparable par
I'utilisateur.

« Ce produit ne peut étre réparé que par un technicien qualifié
afin de réduire les risques d'électrocution.

« Déconnectez le produit de la source d'alimentation avant
nettoyage.

« Nimmergez pas le produit dans I'eau ou d'autres liquides.

Risque de blessures corporelles

« Maintenez toujours le cable d'alimentation et le produit éloignés
des passages habituels.

« Produit laser de classe I. Ne regardez pas directement la lumiere
infrarouge pour ne pas endommager votre vue.

« Une exposition prolongée a des volumes élevés peut entrainer
une perte auditive.

Risque d'incendie
Tenez le produit a I'écart des sources de chaleur. Ne pas placer le
produit sur des surfaces chaudes ou a proximité de flammes
nues.

« Ne pas capoter les ouvertures de ventilation. Laissez toujours un
espace d'au moins 5 cm autour du produit.

REMARQUE

Risque d'endommagement du produit :

« Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.

« Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage chimiques agressifs lors
du nettoyage du produit.

Vérifier le contenu de I'emballage

Vérifiez que toutes les piéces sont présentes et qu'aucun dommage
n'est visible sur celles-ci. Si des piéces manquent ou sont
endommagées, contactez le service d'assistance via service@nedis.
com

Avant la premiére utilisation
Chargez complétement la batterie avant la premiére utilisation.
Adaptateur USB non inclus. Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur USB
5V/2 A pour charger le produit.
1. Branchez I'extrémité USB-C du cable de recharge A@ dans le
port de chargement USB-C A@®.
2. Insérez l'autre extrémité du cable de recharge USB-C vers USB-A.
AQ dans I'un des deux emplacements suivants :
« un port USB sur un ordinateur ;
« undispositif de recharge USB;
« ouun adaptateur USB 5V et branchez-le a une prise
électrique.
Le voyant LED de charge A s'allume en rouge lors de la charge.
Le Voyant LED d'indication de charge s'éteint lorsque le produit est
complétement chargé.
Lorsque la batterie est faible, le produit émet un signal sonore
pour indiquer qu'il doit étre rechargé.

Mise sous hors tension du produit
Mettez le produit sous tension ou hors tension avec l'interrupteur
marche arrét A@.

Basculer entre les modes
1. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode A@ pour passer d'un mode de
fonctionnement a 'autre.



Le produit dispose de deux modes

« Mode BT/AUX

« Mode USB/FM

Le mode sélectionné est indiqué par un voyant lumineux
correspondant.

Mode Entrée audio | Voyant Apparence de
l'indicateur
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indicateur BT/ Lumiere bleue
AUX clignotant
lentement
Auxiliaire Indicateur BT/ Voyant rouge
AUX clignotant
lentement
FM/USB | Radio FM Indicateur FM/ Feu rouge
UsB continu
UsB Indicateur FM/ Lumiére bleue
usB clignotant

lentement

Appairage avec Bluetooth®

1. Mettre le produit sous tension.

Un signal sonore retentit, indiquant que le produit est allumé.

2. Assurez-vous qu'aucun cable AUX n'est connecté.
Le produit lit automatiquement le son via I'entrée AUX lorsqu'un
cable AUX est connecté. Lorsqu'aucun cable AUX n'est connecté,
le produit lit le son via Bluetooth®

3. Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton Mode. A{® pour
sélectionner le mode BT/AUX.

Le voyant BT/AUX A@ clignote rapidement en bleu pour indiquer

que I'enceinte est préte a étre appairée.

4. Activez Bluetooth® sur votre appareil audio et connectez-le au
produit (RDFM2600BK).

Maintenez la source audio et le produit a moins de 10 métres I'un

de l'autre.

Un signal sonore retentit et le voyant BT/AUX A@) clignote plus

lentement, indiquant que la connexion a été établie.

Ecouter de la musique via le cable AUX

1. Branchez une extrémité du cable AUX A@ dans I'entrée AUX
A@ al'arriére du produit.

2. Branchez 'autre extrémité du cable audio sur votre appareil.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode A pour sélectionner le mode BT/
AUX.

Le voyant BT/AUX A@) clignote en rouge.
Lorsque l'appareil est connecté, la lecture est contrdlée via le
lecteur multimédia externe.

Utilisation de la fonction FM

1. Déployez 'antenne A@.

2. Assurez-vous qu'aucun périphérique USB n'est connecté.

3. Le produit lit automatiquement le contenu audio de la clé USB
lorsqu'une clé USB est connectée. Lorsqu'aucun cable AUX n'est
connecté, le produit lit la radio FM.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode A pour sélectionner le mode
FM/USB.

5. Indicateur FM/USB A@ s'allume en rouge.

6. Sélectionnez la fréquence FM souhaitée a I'aide du bouton de
réglage FM. A@).

La radio couvre les fréquences comprises entre 87,5 et 108,0
MHz.

Lecture de musique via un périphérique USB

1. Insérez votre périphérique USB dans le port USB A@).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton Mode A pour sélectionner le mode
FM/USB.

Indicateur FM/USB A@ clignote en bleu.
Aprés avoir connecté le périphérique USB, le enceinte passe
automatiquement en mode USB et commence la lecture audio.

Modifier le volume
Tournez la molette du volume A@ pour régler le volume au niveau
sonore souhaité.

Navigation dans les chansons

« Utilisez le bouton précédent AQD pour passer a la chanson
précédente.

« Utilisez le bouton lecture/pause A pour lire ou mettre en
pause l'audio.

« Utilisez le bouton suivant A pour passer a la chanson suivante.

Garantie

Ce produit est destiné a un usage domestique. Tout changement
et/ou modification du produit annule la garantie. Nous ne pouvons
accepter aucune responsabilité pour les dommages causés par une
utilisation inappropriée du produit. L'usure normale est exclue de
la garantie.

Clause de non-responsabilité

En raison du développement constant de nos produits en termes de
fonction et de conception, nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter
des modifications au produit sans préavis. Tous les logos, marques et
noms de produits sont des marques commerciales ou des marques
déposées de leurs détenteurs respectifs et sont reconnus comme
tels.

Traitement des déchets
Ce produit est destiné a étre collecté séparément dans
un point de collecte approprié. Ne pas jeter le produit
avec les ordures ménageres. Pour plus d'informations,
contactez le revendeur ou l'autorité locale responsable
de la gestion des déchets.

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée de 'UE

Le soussigné, Nedis B.V., déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique
du type Nedis RDFM2600BK est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a
I'adresse internet suivante:

https://doc.nedis.com/fr-fr/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-radio met Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Scan voor meer informatie de QR-code op de voorpagina
om de uitgebreide handleiding te bekijken.

Bedoeld gebruik

Dit product is een draagbare FM-radio die kan worden opgeladen
via de USB-C-poort.

Dit product kan worden gebruikt als FM-radio en als luidspreker voor
het afspelen van muziek via Bluetooth®, AUX en USB.

Dit product werkt draadloos met een ingebouwde, oplaadbare
batterij.

Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.

Het product is niet bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.

Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor de
veiligheid, garantie en correcte werking.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
© AUx-kabel © FM/USB-indicator
© FM-tuner-draaiknop © Volumeknop
© BT/AUX-indicator



© USB-Cnaar USB-A @ USB-poort
oplaadkabel (2] AUX-ingang

@ Antenne ® Volgend nummer-knop

© Aan/uit schakelaar @ Afspeel-/pauzetoets

o USB-C-oplaadpoort e Vorig nummer-knop

@® Led-controlelampjes voor ® Modusknop

opladen

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig gelezen en
begrepen heeft voordat u het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar
de verpakking en dit document voor toekomstig gebruik.

A WAARSCHUWING!

Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.

Verstikkingsgevaar:

« Laatkinderen niet spelen met verpakkingsmateriaal.
Verpakkingsmateriaal kan leiden tot verstikking. Houd het
verpakkingsmateriaal altijd buiten het bereik van kinderen.

A VOORZICHTIG!

Elektrisch gevaar:

« Stel het product niet bloot aan water, regen, vocht of hoge
luchtvochtigheid.

« Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect
is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect product onmiddellijk.

« Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde stroomkabel.

« Haal de stekker van het product uit de voedingsbron voor
onderhoud en bij het vervangen van onderdelen.

« Open het product niet. Er zitten geen onderdelen in die door de
gebruiker te onderhouden zijn.

« Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door
een erkend technicus om het risico op elektrische schokken te
verkleinen.

« Koppel het product los van de stroombron voordat u het reinigt.

« Dompel het product niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.

Risico op persoonlijk letsel:

« Houd het netsnoer en het product altijd uit de buurt van de
gangbare looppaden.

« Laserproduct van klasse I. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in het infrarode
licht om schade aan uw gezichtsvermogen te voorkomen.

« Langdurige blootstelling aan hoge volumes kan tot
gehoorverlies leiden.

Brandgevaar:

« Houd het product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen. Plaats het
product niet op hete oppervlakken of in de buurt van open vuur.

« Dek de ventilatieopeningen niet af. Laat altijd minstens 5 cm
ruimte vrij rond het product.

OPGELET

Risico op beschadiging van het product:

« Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.

« Gebruik bij het reinigen van het product geen agressieve
chemische reinigingsmiddelen.

Inhoud van de verpakking controleren

Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn en of er geen zichtbare
schade aan de onderdelen is. Als er onderdelen ontbreken of
beschadigd zijn, neem dan contact op met de servicedesk via:
service@nedis.com

Voor het eerste gebruik

Laad de accu voor het eerste gebruik volledig op.

Er wordt geen USB-adapter meegeleverd. Gebruik alleen een 5V/2

A-USB-adapter om het product op te laden.

1. Sluit het USB-C-uiteinde van de oplaadkabel aan A@ in de USB-
C-oplaadpoort A@.

2. Steek het andere uiteinde van de USB-C naar USB-A-oplaadkabel
in A@ in een van de volgende aansluitingen:

« een USB-poort op een computer;

« een USB-oplaadapparaat;

« of een 5V USB-adapter en sluit deze aan op een stopcontact.
Het controlelampje voor laden A{) gaat tijdens het opladen rood
branden.

De LED-indicator voor opladen gaat uit als het product volledig is
opgeladen.

Wanneer de batterij bijna leeg is, geeft het product een

geluidssignaal om aan te geven dat het moet worden

opgeladen.

Het product aan- of uitzetten
Zet het product aan of uit met de aan/uit-schakelaar A@.

Schakelen tussen de modi

1. Druk op de modusknop A om tussen de bedrijfsmodi te
schakelen.

Het product heeft twee modi:

« BT/AUX-modus

« USB/FM-modus

De geselecteerde modus wordt aangegeven met een bijbehorend

indicatielampje.

Modus | Audio-ingang | Indicator Uiterlijk van de

indicator

BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX-indicator | Langzaam
knipperend

blauw licht

AUX BT/AUX-indicator | Langzaam
knipperend rood
licht

FM/USB | FM-Radio FM/USB-indicator | Continu rood licht

UsB FM/USB-indicator | Langzaam
knipperend
blauw licht

Koppelen met Bluetooth®

1. Zethet product aan.

Er klinkt een geluidssignaal om aan te geven dat het product is

ingeschakeld.

2. Zorg ervoor dat er geen AUX-kabel is aangesloten.
Het product speelt automatisch audio af via de AUX-ingang
wanneer er een AUX-kabel is aangesloten. Wanneer er geen
AUX-kabel is aangesloten, speelt het product audio af via
Bluetooth®.

3. Druk herhaaldelijk op de modusknop A om de BT/AUX-modus
te selecteren.

De BT/AUX-indicator A€ knippert snel blauw om aan te geven dat

de luidspreker klaar is om te worden gekoppeld.

4. Activeer Bluetooth® op uw audioapparaat en maak verbinding
met het product (RDFM2600BK).

Houd de audiobron en het product binnen 10 meter van elkaar.

Er klinkt een toon en de BT/AUX-indicator A€) langzamer knipperen,

wat aangeeft dat de verbinding tot stand is gebracht.

Muziek afspelen via de AUX-kabel

1. Sluit het ene uiteinde van de AUX-kabel aan A) in de AUX-
ingang A(® aan de achterkant van het product.

2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de audiokabel aan op uw apparaat.

3. Druk op de modusknop A@® om de BT/AUX-modus te
selecteren.

De BT/AUX-indicator A€ knippert rood.
Wanneer het apparaat is aangesloten, wordt het afspelen
geregeld via het externe apparaat voor het afspelen van media.



De FM-functie gebruiken

1. Schuif de antenne A@ uit.

2. Zorg ervoor dat er geen USB-apparaat is aangesloten.

3. Het product speelt automatisch audio af vanaf de USB-stick
wanneer er een USB-stick is aangesloten. Wanneer er geen AUX-
kabel is aangesloten, speelt het product FM-radio af.

4. Druk op de modusknop A{® om de FM/USB-modus te
selecteren.

5. De FM/USB-indicator A@ licht rood op.

6. Kies de gewenste FM-frequentie met behulp van de FM-
tunerknop A@.

De radio heeft een bereik tussen 87,5 en 108,0 MHz.

Muziek afspelen via een USB-apparaat

1. Steek uw USB-apparaat in de USB-poort AE).

2. Druk op de modusknop A om de FM/USB-modus te
selecteren.

De FM/USB-indicator A@ knippert blauw.

Nadat het USB-apparaat is aangesloten, schakelt de luidspreker

automatisch over naar de USB-modus en wordt het afspelen van

audio gestart.

Het volume veranderen
Draai de volumeknop A@ om het gewenste geluidsniveau in te
stellen.

Navigeren door nummers

« Gebruik de vorige knop A{® om naar het vorige nummer te
gaan.

«  Gebruik de afspeel-/pauzeknop A@ om de audio af te spelen of
te pauzeren.

« Gebruik de volgende knop A om naar het volgende nummer
te gaan.

Garantie

Dit product is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Bij wijzigingen
en/of aanpassingen aan het product vervalt de garantie. We kunnen
geen aansprakelijkheid aanvaarden voor schade veroorzaakt door
onjuist gebruik van het product. Normale slijtage is uitgesloten van
garantie.

Disclaimer

Vanwege de constante ontwikkeling van onze producten op

het gebied van functie en ontwerp, behouden wij ons het recht
voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving wijzigingen aan het
product aan te brengen. Alle logo's, merken en productnamen
zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van hun
respectieve houders en worden hierbij als zodanig erkend.

Afdanking

Dit product is bestemd voor gescheiden inzameling bij
een geschikt inzamelpunt. Gooi het product niet weg
met het huishoudelijk afval. Neem voor meer informatie
contact op met de winkelier of met de plaatselijke
instantie die verantwoordelijk is voor afvalverwerking.
Vereenvoudigde EU-verklaring van
overeenstemming

Hierbij verklaar ik, Nedis B.V., dat het type radioapparatuur Nedis
RDFM2600BK conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige
tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd
op het volgende internetadres:
https://doc.nedis.com/nl-nl/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM retro con Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Per ulteriori informazioni, scansionare il codice QR sulla
prima pagina per visualizzare il manuale esteso.

Uso previsto

Questo prodotto & una radio FM portatile che puo essere ricaricata
tramite la porta USB-C.

Questo prodotto puo essere utilizzato come radio FM e come
altoparlante per riprodurre musica tramite Bluetooth®, AUX e USB.
Questo prodotto funziona in modalita wireless grazie a una batteria
integrata e ricaricabile.

Questo prodotto & inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.

Il prodotto non ¢ inteso per utilizzi professionali.

Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare conseguenze
per la sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.

Parti principali (immagine A)

© cavoAux © Porta di ricarica USB-C

© Manopola sintonizzatore FM @  Spia LED di ricarica

© Indicatore BT/AUX @ PortaUSB

© Indicatore FM/USB @ Ingresso AUX

© Manopola del volume ® Pulsante Successivo

O cCavodiricaricadaUsB-Ca @ Pulsante Play/Pausa
USB-A ® Pulsante Precedente

@ Antenna ® Pulsante Modalita

(s

Interruttore di accensione/
spegnimento

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni presenti
nel documento prima di installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare
la confezione e il presente documento per farvi riferimento in futuro.

A AVVERTENZA!

Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente manuale.

Pericolo di soffocamento:

« Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con il materiale di
imballaggio. | materiali di imballaggio possono causare
soffocamento. Tenere sempre il materiale di imballaggio fuori
dalla portata dei bambini.

& ATTENZIONE!

Rischio di natura elettrica:

« Non esporre il prodotto ad acqua, pioggia, umidita o elevata
umidita.

« Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte & danneggiata o difettosa.
Sostituire immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o
difettoso.

« Utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.

« Scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente di alimentazione prima di
effettuare la manutenzione e durante la sostituzione delle parti.

« Non aprire il prodotto: all'interno non sono presenti parti
riparabili dall’'utente.

« Il prodotto puo essere riparato e sottoposto a manutenzione
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato per ridurre il rischio di
scosse elettriche.

« Prima della pulizia scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente di
alimentazione.

« Nonimmergere il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.

Rischio di lesioni personali:

« Tenere sempre il cavo di alimentazione e il prodotto lontani dai
luoghi in cui si & soliti camminare.

« Prodotto laser di Classe |. Non guardare direttamente la luce
infrarossa per evitare di danneggiare la vista.

« Lesposizione prolungata a volumi elevati pud causare la perdita
di udito.



Rischio di incendio:

« Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore. Non posizionare il
prodotto su superfici calde o accanto a fiamme libere.

« Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione. Lasciare sempre almeno
5 ¢m di spazio intorno al prodotto.

NOTA

Rischio di danneggiamento del prodotto:

« Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.

« Non usare detergenti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia del
prodotto.

Controllare i contenuti della confezione
Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti e che non siano visibili
danni sulle parti. Se alcune parti sono mancanti o danneggiate,
contattare il servizio di assistenza tramite: service@nedis.com

Prima del primo utilizzo
Caricare completamente la batteria prima del primo utilizzo.
L'adattatore USB non & incluso in dotazione. Usare solo un adattatore
USB da 5V/2A per ricaricare il prodotto.
1. Collegare I'estremita USB-C del cavo di ricarica A@ nella porta di
ricarica USB-C A®.
2. Inserisci I'altra estremita del cavo di ricarica da USB-C a USB-A
A@ in uno dei seguenti punti:
« unaporta USB su un computer;
« undispositivo di ricarica USB;
« oppure un adattatore USB da 5V e collegarlo a una presa di
corrente.
La spia LED di ricarica A si accende in rosso durante la ricarica.
Lo Spia LED di ricarica si spegne quando il prodotto &
completamente carico.
Quando la batteria € scarica, il prodotto emette un segnale
acustico per indicare che & necessario ricaricarla.

Accensione/spegnimento del prodotto
Accendere o spegnere il prodotto con l'interruttore on/off A@.

Commutazione fra modalita

1. Premere il pulsante modalita A per passare da una modalita
operativa all'altra.

Il prodotto ha due modalita:

« Modalita BT/AUX

« Modalita USB/FM

La modalita selezionata é indicata da una spia luminosa

corrispondente.

Moda- Ingresso Indicatore Aspetto
lita audio dell'indicatore
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indicatore BT/ Luce blu
AUX lampeggiante
lenta
AUX Indicatore BT/ Luce rossa
AUX lampeggiante
lenta
FM/USB | Radio FM Indicatore FM/ Luce rossa fissa
UsB
usB Indicatore FM/ Luce blu
usB lampeggiante
lenta

Accoppiamento con Bluetooth®

1. Accende il prodotto.

Viene emesso un segnale acustico che indica che il prodotto &
acceso.

2. Assicurarsi che non sia collegato alcun cavo AUX.

Il prodotto riproduce automaticamente l'audio tramite I'AUX
quando é collegato un cavo AUX. Quando non & collegato alcun
cavo AUX, il prodotto riproduce I'audio tramite Bluetooth®.

3. Premere ripetutamente il pulsante modalita A per selezionare
la modalita BT/AUX.

Lindicatore BT/AUX A€ lampeggia rapidamente in blu per indicare

che l'altoparlante & pronto per I'accoppiamento.

4. Attiva il Bluetooth® sul tuo dispositivo audio e connettiti al
prodotto (RDFM2600BK).

Tenere la sorgente audio e il prodotto a non piu di 10 metri di

distanza.

Viene emesso un segnale acustico e I'indicatore BT/AUX A©)

lampeggia pit lentamente, indicando che la connessione & stata

stabilita correttamente.

Riproduzione di musica tramite il cavo AUX

1. Collegare un'estremita del cavo AUX A@ nell'ingresso AUX A@®
sul retro del prodotto.

2. Collegare I'altra estremita del cavo audio al proprio dispositivo.

3. Premere il pulsante modalita A per selezionare la modalita BT/
AUX.

Lindicatore BT/AUX A€ lampeggia in rosso.
Durante la connessione, la riproduzione viene controllata tramite
il dispositivo di riproduzione multimediale esterno.

Utilizzo della funzione FM

1. Estendere I'antenna A@.

2. Assicurarsi che non vi siano dispositivi USB collegati.

3. Il prodotto riproduce automaticamente |'audio dall'unita USB
quando é collegata un'unita USB. Quando non ¢ collegato alcun
cavo AUX, il prodotto riproduce la radio FM.

4. Premere il pulsante modalita A per selezionare la modalita
FM/USB.

5. Lindicatore FM/USB A@ si illumina di rosso.

6. Sceglila frequenza FM preferita utilizzando la manopola del
sintonizzatore FM A@).

La radio copre frequenze comprese tra 87,5 e 108,0 MHz.

Riproduzione di musica tramite un dispositivo

UsB

1. Inserisci il tuo dispositivo USB nella porta USB A@).

2. Premere il pulsante modalita AQ per selezionare la modalita
FM/USB.

Lindicatore FM/USB A@ lampeggia in blu.

Dopo aver collegato il dispositivo USB, I'altoparlante passa

automaticamente alla modalita USB e avvia la riproduzione audio.

Cambiare il volume
Far ruotare la manopola del volume A@ per impostare il volume al
livello desiderato.

Navigazione tra i brani

« Usail pulsante precedente A per passare al brano precedente.

« Utilizza il pulsante riproduci/pausa A@ per riprodurre o mettere
in pausa l'audio.

« Utilizza il pulsante successivo A() per passare al brano
successivo.

Garanzia

Questo prodotto é destinato all'uso domestico. Qualsiasi
cambiamento e/o modifica al prodotto invalida la garanzia. Non
possiamo accettare alcuna responsabilita per danni causati da
un uso improprio del prodotto. La normale usura é esclusa dalla
garanzia.

Esclusione di responsabilita
A causa del costante sviluppo dei nostri prodotti in termini di
funzionalita e design, ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al



prodotto senza preavviso. Tutti i loghi, i marchi e i nomi dei prodotti
sono marchi o marchi registrati dei rispettivi proprietari e sono
riconosciuti come tali.

Smaltimento
Questo prodotto é destinato alla raccolta differenziata
presso un punto di raccolta appropriato. Non smaltire il
prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Per ulteriori informazioni,
contattare il rivenditore o l'autorita locale responsabile
della gestione dei rifiuti.

Dichiarazione di conformita UE semplificata

Il fabbricante, Nedis B.V., dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura
radio Nedis RDFM2600BK & conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il
testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet:

https://doc.nedis.com/it-it/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM retro con Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Uso previsto por el fabricante

Este producto es una radio FM portatil que se puede cargar a través
del puerto USB-C.

Este producto se puede utilizar como radio FM y como altavoz para
reproducir musica a través de Bluetooth®, AUX y USB.

Este producto funciona de forma inaldambrica con una bateria
recargable integrada.

Este producto esta disefado inicamente para uso en interiores.

El producto no esté disefiado para un uso profesional.

Cualquier modificacién del producto puede tener consecuencias
para la seguridad, la garantia y el funcionamiento adecuado.

Para mas informacion, escanee el cédigo QR de la
portada para ver el manual ampliado.

Partes principales (imagen A)

© Cable AUX © Puerto de carga USB-C
@ sintonizador FM @ Indicador LED de carga en
© Indicador BT/AUX curso
© Indicador FM/USB @ Puerto USB
© Rueda de volumen @ Entrada AUX
O Cablede cargaUSB-Ca ® Boton de siguiente
USB-A @ Boton de reproducir/pausar
@ Antena @ Boton de anterior
(&) Interruptor de encendido/ ® Botén de modo
apagado

Instrucciones de seguridad

Asegurese de que ha leido y entendido completamente las
instrucciones en este documento antes de instalar o utilizar el
producto. Guarde el embalaje y este documento para futuras
consultas.

A ADVERTENCIA!

Utilice el producto tinicamente tal como se describe en este manual.

Peligro de asfixia:

« No deje que los nifos jueguen con el material de embalaje. El
material de embalaje puede provocar atragantamiento y asfixia.
Mantenga siempre el material de embalaje fuera del alcance de
los nifios.

& ATENCION!

Riesgo eléctrico:

« No exponga el producto al agua, la lluvia, la humedad o la
humedad elevada.

+ No use el producto si alguna pieza esta dafiada o presenta
defectos. Sustituya inmediatamente el producto presenta dafos
o0 estda defectuoso.

« Utilice solamente el cable de alimentacion suministrado.

« Desconecte el producto de la fuente de alimentacién antes de
hacer una revision y al sustituir piezas.

« No abra el producto, no existen piezas en el interior que puedan
ser reparadas por el usuario.

« Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un técnico
cualificado para su mantenimiento para asi reducir el riesgo de
descargas eléctricas.

« Desenchufe el producto de la toma de corriente antes de
limpiarlo.

« No sumerja el producto en agua ni en otros liquidos.

Riesgo de lesiones personales:

« Mantenga siempre el cable de alimentacién y el producto
alejados de los sitios de paso habituales.

« Producto laser de clase I. No mire directamente a la luz infrarroja
para evitar danos en la vista.

« Laexposicion prolongada a volimenes elevados puede causar
pérdida auditiva.

Peligro de incendio:

« Mantenga el producto alejado de fuentes de calor. No coloque el
producto sobre superficies calientes o cerca de llamas abiertas.

« No Cubierta las aberturas de ventilacion. Deje siempre al menos
5 cm de espacio alrededor del producto.

NOTA

Riesgo de dafar el producto:

« No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes.

« No utilice productos quimicos agresivos para limpiar el
producto.

Compruebe el contenido del paquete

Compruebe que todas las piezas estén presentes y que no presenten
daios visibles. Si faltan piezas o estdn dafiadas, pongase en contacto
con el servicio de asistencia a través de: service@nedis.com

Antes del primer uso
Cargue la bateria completamente antes del primer uso.
No se incluye adaptador USB. Utilice inicamente un adaptador USB
de 5V/2A para cargar el producto.
1. Conecta el extremo USB-C del cable de carga A@ en el puerto
de carga USB-C A®.
2. Inserte el otro extremo del cable de carga USB-C a USB-A. A@
en cualquiera de los siguientes:
e un puerto USB en un ordenador;
« undispositivo de carga USB;
« ounadaptador USB de 5Vy conéctelo a una toma de
corriente.
Elindicador LED de carga A se ilumina en rojo mientras esta
cargando.
Elindicador LED de carga se apaga cuando el producto esta
completamente cargado.
Cuando la bateria esta baja, el producto emite un tono para
indicar que hay que recargarla.

Como encender/apagar el producto
Encienda o apague el producto con el interruptor de encendido/
apagado A®.

Coémo cambiar entre los modos

1. Pulse el botén de modo A para cambiar entre los modos de
funcionamiento.

El producto tiene dos modos:

+ Modo BT/AUX

+  Modo USB/FM



El modo seleccionado se indica con una luz indicadora
correspondiente.

Modo Entrada de Indicador Apariencia del
audio indicador
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indicador BT/ Luz azul
AUX parpadeante
lenta
AUX Indicador BT/ Luz roja
AUX parpadeante
lenta
FM/USB | Radio FM Indicador FM/ Luz roja continua
UsB
UsB Indicador FM/ Luz azul
UsB parpadeante
lenta

Emparejamiento con Bluetooth®

1. Encender el producto.

Suena un tono que indica que el producto esta encendido.

2. Asegurate de que no haya ningun cable AUX conectado.
El producto reproduce automaticamente el audio a través del
AUX cuando hay un cable AUX conectado. Cuando no hay
ningun cable AUX conectado, el producto reproduce el audio a
través de Bluetooth®.

3. Pulse repetidamente el botén de modo. A{® para seleccionar el
modo BT/AUX.

El indicador BT/AUX A€ parpadea rapidamente en azul para indicar

que el altavoz esta listo para emparejarse.

4. Active Bluetooth® en su dispositivo de audio y conéctelo al
producto (RDFM2600BK).

Mantenga la fuente de audio y el producto a menos de 10 metros

de distancia.

Suena un tono y el indicador BT/AUX A€) parpadea més lentamente,

lo que indica que la conexién se ha realizado correctamente.

Reproduccion de musica a través del cable AUX
1. Conecta un extremo del cable AUX A@) en la entrada AUX A@®
en la parte posterior del producto.
2. Enchufe el otro extremo del cable de audio a su dispositivo.
3. Pulse el botén de modo A para seleccionar el modo BT/AUX.
El indicador BT/AUX A@ parpadea en rojo.
Mientras estd conectado, la reproduccion se controla a través del
dispositivo externo de reproduccién multimedia.

Uso de la funcion FM

1. Extienda la antena A@.

2. Asegurese de que no haya ningun dispositivo USB conectado.

3. El producto reproduce autométicamente el audio de la unidad
USB cuando hay una unidad USB conectada. Cuando no hay
ningun cable AUX conectado, el producto reproduce la radio FM.

4. Pulse el botén de modo A{ para seleccionar el modo FM/USB.

Elindicador FM/USB A@ se ilumina en rojo.

6. Seleccione la frecuencia FM deseada utilizando el dial del
sintonizador FM. A@).
La radio cubre frecuencias entre 87,5y 108,0 MHz.

o

Reproduccion de musica a través de un
dispositivo USB

1. Inserte su dispositivo USB en el puerto USB A@).

2. Pulse el botén de modo A para seleccionar el modo FM/USB.
El indicador FM/USB A@) parpadea en azul.

Tras conectar el dispositivo USB, el altavoz cambia automédticamente
al modo USB e inicia la reproduccion de audio.

Como cambiar el volumen
Gire la rueda de volumen A@ para ajustar el volumen al nivel de
sonido deseado.

Navegando por las canciones

« Utilice el botén anterior AQ para ir a la cancién anterior.

« Utiliza el botén de reproduccion/pausa A para reproducir o
pausar el audio.

« Utilice el botén siguiente A@) para pasar a la siguiente cancién.

Garantia

Este producto estd destinado al uso doméstico. Cualquier cambio
y/o modificacion del producto invalidara la garantia. No podemos
aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por dafos causados por un uso
inadecuado del producto. El desgaste normal queda excluido de la
garantia.

Descargo de responsabilidad

Debido al constante desarrollo de nuestros productos en cuanto a
funcién y diseo, nos reservamos el derecho a realizar cambios en
el producto sin previo aviso. Todos los logotipos, marcas y nombres
de productos son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de sus
respectivos propietarios y, por tanto, se reconocen como tales.

Eliminacion
Este producto estéd destinado a la recogida selectiva en
un punto de recogida adecuado. No deseche el producto
con los residuos domésticos. Para mas informacion,
pdngase en contacto con el vendedor o con la autoridad
local responsable de la gestion de residuos.

Declaracion de conformidad simplificada de la
U

Por la presente, Nedis B.V. declara que el tipo de equipo
radioeléctrico Nedis RDFM2600BK es conforme con la Directiva
2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad
estd disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://doc.nedis.com/es-es/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM retro com Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Para mais informagdes, digitalize o cddigo QR na pagina
inicial para ver o manual alargado.

Utilizagao prevista

Este produto é um radio FM portatil que pode ser carregado através
da porta USB-C.

Este produto pode ser utilizado como radio FM e como altifalante
para reproduzir musica através de Bluetooth®, AUX e USB.

Este produto funciona sem fios com uma bateria recarregavel
incorporada.

Este produto destina-se apenas a utilizagdo interior.

O produto nao se destina a utilizagdo profissional.

Qualquer alteragdo do produto pode ter consequéncias em termos
de seguranga, garantia e funcionamento adequado.

Pecas principais (imagem A)
o

Cabo AUX Porta de carregamento
Sintonizador FM USB-C

Indicador BT/AUX LED indicador de carga
Indicador FM/USB Porta USB

Marcador de volume Entrada AUX

Cabo de carregamento
USB-C para USB-A

Antena

Interruptor de ligar/desligar

Botédo Seguinte

Botao de reprodugao/pausa
Botao Anterior

Botao de modo

090 000000
0000006



Instrugoes de seguranga

Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instrugdes deste
documento na integra antes de instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde
aembalagem e este documento para referéncia futura.

A ATENCAO!

Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste manual.

Perigo de asfixia:

« Nao deixar as criangas brincarem com o material de embalagem.
Os materiais de embalagem podem provocar asfixia e sufocacao.
Manter sempre o material de embalagem fora do alcance das
criangas.

A CUIDADO!

Risco elétrico:

« Nao expor o produto a dgua, chuva, humidade ou humidade
elevada.

« Nao utilize o produto caso uma peca esteja danificada ou
defeituosa. Substitua imediatamente um produto danificado ou
defeituoso.

« Utilize apenas o cabo de alimentagéo fornecido.

« Desligue o produto da fonte de alimentagao antes de efetuar a
manutengdo ou substituir pegas.

« Na&o abra o produto, este ndo contém pegas reparaveis pelo
utilizador.

« Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um técnico
qualificado para manutengao a fim de reduzir o risco de choque
elétrico.

« Desligue o produto da fonte de alimentagdo antes de limpar.

« N&o mergulhe o produto em &gua ou outros liquidos.

Risco de ferimentos pessoais:

« Mantenha sempre o cabo de alimentagéo e o produto afastado
de locais de passagem habitual.

« Produto laser de classe I. Nao olhar diretamente para a luz
infravermelha para evitar danos na visao.

« Aexposicdo prolongada a volumes sonoros elevados pode
causar perda auditiva.

Perigo de incéndio:

« Mantenha o produto afastado de fontes de calor. Ndo coloque o
produto sobre superficies quentes ou perto de chamas expostas.

« Nao tapar as aberturas de ventilagao. Deixar sempre um espago
minimo de 5 ¢cm a volta do produto.

AVISO

Risco de danos para o produto:

« Nao deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.

« Nao utilize agentes quimicos de limpeza agressivos durante a
limpeza.

Verifique o conteuido da embalagem

Verifique se todas as pegas estao presentes e se nao ha danos visiveis
nas pegas. Se alguma peca estiver faltando ou danificada, entre

em contacto com o servigo de assisténcia através do site: service@
nedis.com

Antes da primeira utilizacao
Carregue a bateria por completo antes da primeira utilizagao.
Um adaptador USB néo esta incluido. Utilize apenas um adaptador
USB 5V/2A para carregar o produto.
1. Ligue a extremidade USB-C do cabo de carregamento A@ na
porta de carregamento USB-C A@.
2. Insira a outra extremidade do cabo de carregamento USB-C para
USB-A A@® em qualquer uma das seguintes opgées:
« uma porta USB num computador;
« umdispositivo de carregamento USB;
« ouum adaptador USB de 5V e ligue-o a uma tomada
elétrica.

O LED indicador de carga AQ® acende a vermelho ao carregar.
O LED indicador de carga desliga-se quando o produto estd
totalmente carregado.
Quando a bateria esta fraca, o produto emite um sinal sonoro
para recarregar.

Ligar ou desligar o produto
Ligue ou desligue o produto com o interruptor de A@.

Alternar entre modos

1. Pressione o botdo de modo A{® para alternar entre os modos de
funcionamento.

O produto tem dois modos:

«  Modo BT/AUX

+ Modo USB/FM

0O modo selecionado é indicado por uma luz indicadora

correspondente.

Modo Entrada de Indicador Aparéncia do
audio indicador
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indicador BT/ Luz azul a piscar
AUX lentamente
AUX Indicador BT/ Luz vermelha a
AUX piscar lentamente
FM/USB | Radio FM Indicador FM/ Luz vermelha
UsB continua
usB Indicador FM/ Luz azul a piscar
UsB lentamente

Emparelhamento com Bluetooth®

1. Ligue o produto.

Um sinal sonoro indica que o produto esta ligado.

2. Certifique-se de que ndo ha nenhum cabo AUX conectado.
O produto reproduz automaticamente o dudio através da
entrada AUX quando ha um cabo AUX conectado. Quando nao
ha nenhum cabo AUX conectado, o produto reproduz o dudio
através do Bluetooth®.

3. Pressione repetidamente o botdo de modo A{ para selecionar
o modo BT/AUX.

O indicador BT/AUX A€ piscando rapidamente em azul, indicando

que o altifalante esta pronto para emparelhar.

4. Ative o Bluetooth® no seu dispositivo de dudio e conecte-o ao
produto (RDFM2600BK).

Mantenha a fonte de audio e o produto a menos de 10 metros de

distancia um do outro.

Um sinal sonoro é emitido e o indicador BT/AUX A€) piscando mais

lentamente, indicando que a ligagao foi bem-sucedida.

Reproduzir musica através do cabo AUX
1. Ligue uma extremidade do cabo AUX A@ na entrada AUX A®
na parte traseira do produto.
2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de dudio ao seu dispositivo.
3. Pressione o botao de modo A para selecionar o modo BT/AUX.
O indicador BT/AUX A@) piscando em vermelho.
Enquanto estiver conectado, a reprodugdo é controlada através
do dispositivo externo de reprodugao de midia.

Usando a fungdao FM

1. Estendaaantena A@.

2. Certifique-se de que ndo ha nenhum dispositivo USB conectado.

3. O produto reproduz automaticamente o dudio da unidade
USB quando hd uma unidade USB conectada. Quando néo ha
nenhum cabo AUX conectado, o produto reproduz radio FM.

4. Pressione o botdo de modo A para selecionar o modo FM/
USB.

5. Oindicador FM/USB A@) acende a vermelho.



6. Selecione a frequéncia FM preferida utilizando o seletor do
sintonizador FM A@).
O réadio cobre frequéncias entre 87,5 e 108,0 MHz.

Reproduzir musica através de um dispositivo

uUsB

1. Insira o seu dispositivo USB na porta USB AQD.

2. Pressione o botao de modo A{ para selecionar o modo FM/
USB.

0 indicador FM/USB A@ piscam em azul.

Depois de ligar o dispositivo USB, o alto-falante muda

automaticamente para o modo USB e inicia a reprodugao de udio.

Alterar o volume
Rode o marcador de volume A@ para regular o volume no nivel
sonoro pretendido.

Navegando pelas musicas

« Use o botdo anterior AQD para ir para a musica anterior.

« Use o botéo reproduzir/pausar AQ para reproduzir ou pausar o
audio.

« Use o botdo seguinte A() para passar para a préxima musica.

Garantia

Este produto destina-se a uma utilizagdo doméstica. Quaisquer
alteragdes e/ou modificagdes ao produto invalidam a garantia. Nao
podemos aceitar qualquer responsabilidade por danos causados
por uma utilizagao incorrecta do produto. O desgaste normal esta
excluido da garantia.

Isencéo de responsabilidade

Devido ao constante desenvolvimento dos nossos produtos em
termos de fungéo e design, reservamo-nos o direito de efetuar
alteragdes ao produto sem aviso prévio. Todos os logétipos, marcas e
nomes de produtos sdo marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas dos
respectivos titulares e sdo reconhecidos como tal.

Eliminacao
Este produto destina-se a ser recolhido separadamente
num ponto de recolha adequado. Néo eliminar o
produto juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Para mais
informagdes, contacte o retalhista ou a autoridade local
responsavel pela gestao de residuos.

Declaracao de conformidade simplificada da UE
O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Nedis B.V. declara que o presente tipo de
equipamento de radio Nedis RDFM2600BK estd em conformidade
com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragéo de
conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:
https://doc.nedis.com/pt-pt/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-radio med Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Om du vill ha mer information kan du skanna QR-koden
- paframsidan for att se den utékade manualen.

Avsedd anvandning

Denna produkt dr en barbar FM-radio som kan laddas via
USB-C-porten.

Denna produkt kan anvandas som FM-radio och som hogtalare for
att spela musik via Bluetooth®, AUX och USB.

Denna produkt fungerar tradlst med ett inbyggt, uppladdningsbart
batteri.

Denna produkt dr endast avsedd for anvandning inomhus.
Produkten &r inte avsedd for yrkesmassig anvandning.

Modifiering av produkten kan medféra konsekvenser for sékerhet,
garanti och korrekt funktion.

Huvuddelar (bild A)
o

AUX-kabel © usB-C laddningsport
© FM-tunerratt @ LED-laddningsindikator
© BT/AUX-indikator @ uUsB-port
© FM/USB-indikator @ AUX-inging
© Volymreglage ® Naista knapp
O UsB-Ctill USB-A (4] Spela upp/paus-knapp

laddningskabel ® Foregéende knapp
@ Antenn ® Lagesknapp
(s

Till-/fran-strombrytare

Sdkerhetsanvisningar

Sékerstall att du har last och forstatt alla instruktioner i detta
dokument innan du installerar och anvénder produkten. Behall
férpackningen och detta dokument somi framtida referens.

A VARNING!

Anvénd produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i denna

bruksanvisning.

Risk for kvavning:

« Latinte barn leka med forpackningsmaterial.
Forpackningsmaterial kan leda till kvavning och strypning.
Forvara alltid férpackningsmaterialet oatkomligt for barn.

&\ OBSERVERA!

Elektriskrisk:
« Utsétt inte produkten for vatten, regn, fukt eller hog
luftfuktighet.

« Anvénd inte produkten om en del &r skadad eller defekt. Byt
omedelbart ut en skadad eller defekt produkt.

« Anvand endast den medfdljande natsladden.

« Koppla bort produkten fran kraftkallan fore service och utbyte av
delar.

«  Oppna inte upp produkten. Det finns inga invindiga delar som
anvandaren kan serva pa egen hand.

« Denna produkt far, for att minska risken for elchock, endast
servas av en kvalificerad underhallstekniker.

« Koppla bort produkten fran strémkallan fére stadning.

« Sankinte ner produkten i vatten eller annan vatska.

Risk for personskada:

« Hall alltid natsladden och produkten borta frén gdngbanor som
vanligtvis anvands.

« Laserprodukt av klass I. Titta inte direkt in i det infrar6da ljuset
for att undvika skador pa synen.

« Langvarig exponering for hdga ljudstyrkor kan fororsaka
horselforlust.

Brandrisk:

« Hall produkten pa avstand fran varmekallor. Placera inte
produkten pa heta ytor eller nara 6ppna lagor.

« Tackinte 6ver ventilationsdppningarna. Limna alltid minst 5 cm
utrymme runt produkten.

ANMARKNING

Risk for produktskador foreligger:

« Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.

« Anvénd aldrig aggressiva kemiska rengoringsmedel nar du
rengor produkten.

Kontrollera innehallet i emballaget

Kontrollera att alla delar finns med och att inga skador syns pa
delarna. Om delar saknas eller &r skadade, kontakta supporten via:
service@nedis.com



Fore forsta anvandning

Fulladda batteriet fore férsta anvandning.

En USB-adapter medféljer inte. Anvand endast en 5V/2V-USB-
adapter for att ladda produkten.

1. Anslut USB-C-énden av laddningskabeln A@ i USB-C-

laddningsporten A@.

2. Séttiden andra dnden av USB-C till USB-A-laddningskabeln A®
inagon av foljande:

« en USB-port pa en dator;

« enUSB-laddningsenhet;

« elleren 5V USB-adapter och anslut till ett eluttag.
Laddningsindikerings-LED-lampan A lyser med rétt sken under
laddning.

Indikerings-LED:en for laddning stangs av nar produkten &r
fulladdad.

Nar batteriet &r svagt avger produkten en signal fér att paminna

om att den behdver laddas.

Slar pa eller stanger av produkten
SIa pé eller stdng av produkten med till-frainstrémbrytaren A@.

Véxla mellan olika lagen

1. Tryck pé lagesknappen A for att véxla mellan driftsligena.
Produkten har tva lagen:

« BT/AUX-ldge

« USB/FM-lage

Det valda ldget indikeras med en motsvarande indikatorlampa.

Indikatorns
utseende

Lage Ljudingang Indikator

BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX-indikator | Langsamt
blinkande blatt
ljus

AUX

BT/AUX-indikator | Langsamt

blinkande rott ljus

FM/USB | FM-radio FM/USB-indikator | Kontinuerligt

rétt ljus

UsB FM/USB-indikator | Ldngsamt
blinkande blatt

ljus

Parkoppling med Bluetooth®

1. Slar pa produkten.

En ton hors, vilket indikerar att produkten ar paslagen.

2. Setill attingen AUX-kabel &r ansluten.
Produkten spelar automatiskt upp ljud via AUX nér en AUX-kabel
ar ansluten. Nar ingen AUX-kabel &@r ansluten spelar produkten
upp ljud via Bluetooth®.

3. Tryck upprepade génger pa lagesknappen A for att vélja BT/
AUX-lage.

BT/AUX-indikatorn A@ blinkar snabbt blatt fér att indikera att

hogtalaren &r redo att parkopplas.

4. Aktivera Bluetooth® pa din ljudenhet och anslut till produkten
(RDFM2600BK).

Hall ljudkéllan och produkten inom 10 meter fran varandra.

En ton hérs och BT/AUX-indikatorn A@) blinkar langsammare, vilket

indikerar att anslutningen har lyckats.

Spela upp musik via AUX-kabeln

1. Anslut ena dnden av AUX-kabeln A€ i AUX-ingangen A@ pa
produktens baksida.

2. Anslut ljudkabelns andra d@nde till din enhet.

3. Tryck pa lagesknappen A for att vlja BT/AUX-l4ge.

BT/AUX-indikatorn A€ blinkar rétt.
Nar enheten &r ansluten styrs uppspelningen via den externa
mediaspelaren.

Anvianda FM-funktionen

1. Drautantennen A@.

2. Setill attingen USB-enhet ar ansluten.

3. Produkten spelar automatiskt upp ljud fran USB-enheten nar en
USB-enhet &r ansluten. Nar ingen AUX-kabel &r ansluten spelar
produkten upp FM-radio.

4. Tryck pa lagesknappen A( for att vilja FM/USB-lage.

FM/USB-indikatorn A@ lyser rétt.

6. Vilj 6nskad FM-frekvens med hjélp av FM-tunerens ratt. A€).
Radion técker frekvenser mellan 87,5 och 108,0 MHz.

©w

Spela musik via en USB-enhet

1. Séttin din USB-enhet i USB-porten AGD.

2. Tryck pa lagesknappen A for att vélja FM/USB-lage.
FM/USB-indikatorn A@ blinkar blatt.

Nér du har anslutit USB-enheten véxlar hogtalaren automatiskt till
USB-lage och startar ljuduppspelningen.

Att andra volymen
Vrid volymratten A@ for att justera volymen till 6nskad ljudniva.

Navigera bland latar

« Anvand féregdende knapp A(@ for att ga till fsregdende Iat.

« Anvidnd knappen fér uppspelning/paus A@ for att spela upp
eller pausa ljudet.

« Anvand nésta knapp A@® for att ga till nésta lat.

Garanti

Denna produkt &r avsedd for hushallsbruk. Alla &ndringar och/eller
modifieringar av produkten gor garantin ogiltig. Vi kan inte ta ndgot
ansvar for skador som orsakats av felaktig anvandning av produkten.
Normalt slitage omfattas inte av garantin.

Friskrivningsklausul

Pa grund av den standiga utvecklingen av vara produkter vad

galler funktion och design forbehaller vi oss rétten att gora
andringar i produkten utan féregdende meddelande. Alla logotyper,
varumérken och produktnamn &r varumarken eller registrerade
varumdrken som tillhor respektive innehavare och erkanns harmed
som sadana.

Bortskaffning
Denna produkt &r avsedd for separat insamling vid en
lamplig uppsamlingsplats. Produkten far inte kastas
i hushéllsavfallet. For mer information, kontakta
aterforsaljaren eller den lokala myndighet som ansvarar
for avfallshanteringen.

Forenklad EU-forsdakran om dverensstammelse
Héarmed forsakrar Nedis B.V. att denna typ av radioutrustning Nedis
RDFM2600BK 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den
fullstandiga texten till EU-férsakran om 6verensstammelse finns pa
foljande webbadress:

https://doc.nedis.com/sv-se/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-radio RDFM2600BK

Bluetooth®-toiminnolla

Jos haluat lisétietoja, skannaa etusivulla oleva QR-koodi
nahdaksesi laajennetun kayttéoppaan.

Kayttotarkoitus

Téama tuote on kannettava FM-radio, joka voidaan ladata USB-C-
portin kautta.

Tata tuotetta voidaan kdyttaa FM-radiona ja kaiuttimena musiikin
toistamiseen Bluetooth®, AUX- ja USB-liitdnnan kautta.



Tama tuote toimii langattomasti sisddnrakennetulla, ladattavalla
akulla.

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisakdyttoon.

Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikayttoon.

Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja
asianmukaiseen toimintaan.

Tarkeimmat osat (kuva A)

© AUX-kaapeli © USB-C-latausportti
@  FM-viritin @ Latauksen LED-merkkivalo
© BT/AUX-merkkivalo @ USB-portti
O FM/USB-ilmaisin @ AUX-tulo
© Asnenvoimakkuuden ® Seuraava-painike
saadin @ Toisto/tauko-painike
O USB-C-USB-A-latauskaapeli @ Edellinen-painike
@ Antenni (16] Tilapainike
(&) Virtakytkin
Turvallisuusohjeet

Huolehdi siit, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartanyt taman asiakirjan
isdltamat ohjeet kokonaan ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai kdytat
sitd. Sailyta pakkaus ja tdma asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta varten.

A VAROITUS!

Kéyta tuotetta vain tdssa oppaassa kuvatun mukaisesti.

Tukehtumisvaara:

« Al anna lasten leikkia pakkausmateriaalilla. Pakkausmateriaalit
voivat johtaa tukehtumiseen. Pida pakkausmateriaali aina lasten
ulottumattomissa.

A HUOMIO!

Sahkovaara:

« Al4 altista tuotetta vedelle, sateelle, kosteudelle tai korkealle
ilmankosteudelle.

- Al3 kayta tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai viallinen.
Vaihda vahingoittunut tai viallinen tuote valittomasti.

« Kaytd vain mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

« Irrota tuote virtaldhteesta ennen huoltoa ja osien vaihtamista.

- Al3 avaa tuotetta; sen siséll4 ei ole osia, joita kayttaja voisi
huoltaa.

« Tamaén tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pateva teknikko sahkoiskun
vaaran vdhentamiseksi.

« Irrota tuote virtaldhteesta ennen puhdistusta.

« Al upota tuotetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.

Henkilévahinkojen riski:

« Pida virtajohto ja tuote aina poissa paikoista, joissa kuljetaan
paljon.

« Luokan I lasertuote. Al4 katso suoraan infrapunavaloon, jotta
valtat nakosi vahingoittumisen.

« Pitkaaikainen altistuminen suurille &nenvoimakkuuksille voi
aiheuttaa kuulovaurioita.

Tulipalovaara:

« Pida tuote loitolla Iimménléhteistd. Ald aseta tuotetta kuumille
pinnoille tai ldhelle avotulta.

« Al3 peitd tuuletusaukkoja. Jiti aina vahintdan 5 cm tilaa
tuotteen ympérille.

HUOMAUTUS

Tuotteen vaurioitumisvaara:

« Varo pudottamasta ja tondisemasta tuotetta.

« Al3 kéyta tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia
puhdistusaineita.

Tarkista pakkauksen sisalto

Tarkista, etta kaikki osat ovat paikallaan ja etta niissa ei ole nakyvia
vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneet, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun osoitteessa: service@nedis.com

Ennen ensimmaista kadyttokertaa
Lataa akku tdyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttoa.
USB-sovitin ei sisélly toimitukseen. Kayta tuotteen lataamiseen vain
5V 2 A USB-sovitinta.
1. Kytke latauskaapelin USB-C-pda A@ USB-C-latausporttiin A@).
2. Liitd USB-C-USB-A-latauskaapelin toinen paa A@ jompaan
kumpaan tahansa:
« tietokoneen USB-portti;
« USB-latauslaite;
« tai5V:n USB-sovitin ja kytke se pistorasiaan.
Latauksen LED-merkkivalo A{) palaa punaisena, kun laitetta
ladataan.
Latauksen merkkivalo sammuu, kun tuote on ladattu tayteen.
Kun akun varaus on vahissa, tuote antaa aanimerkin lataamista
varten.

Tuotteen kytkeminen péalle/pois
Kytke tuote paalle tai pois paalta virtakytkimelld A@.

Tilojen valilla vaihtaminen
1. Paina tilapainiketta A{D vaihtaaksesi kdyttétilan valilla.
Tuotteessa on kaksi tilaa:

« BT/AUX-tila
« USB/FM-tila
Valittu tila ilmaistaan vastaavalla merkkivalolla.
Tila Aanitulo Merkkivalo Indikaattorin
ulkonéko
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/ Hitaasti vilkkuva
AUX-merkkivalo | sininen valo
AUX BT/ Hitaasti vilkkuva
AUX-merkkivalo | punainen valo
FM/USB | FM-radio FM/USB-ilmaisin | Jatkuva punainen
valo
uUsB FM/USB-ilmaisin | Hitaasti vilkkuva

sininen valo

Bluetooth®-pariliitos

1. Kytke tuote paalle.

Aéni ilmoittaa, ett tuote on paalla.

2. Varmista, ettd AUX-kaapelia ei ole kytketty.
Tuote toistaa ddnen automaattisesti AUX-liitannan kautta, kun
AUX-kaapeli on kytketty. Kun AUX-kaapelia ei ole kytketty, tuote
toistaa adnen Bluetooth®-yhteyden kautta:

3. Paina toistuvasti tilapainiketta A valitaksesi BT/AUX-tilan.

BT/AUX-merkkivalo A€) vilkkuu nopeasti sinisend, mika osoittaa,

etta kaiutin on valmis pariliitokseen.

4. Aktivoi Bluetooth®-toiminto aanilaitteessasi ja muodosta yhteys
tuotteeseen (RDFM2600BK).

Pida aanilahde ja tuote 10 metrin etdisyydelld toisistaan.

Aéni kuuluu ja BT/AUX-merkkivalo syttyy A€ vilkkuu hitaammin,

miké osoittaa, ettd yhteys on muodostettu onnistuneesti.

Musiikin toistaminen AUX-kaapelin kautta

1. Kytke AUX-kaapelin toinen paa A@) AUX-tuloon A(® tuotteen
takana.

2. Kytke audiokaapelin toinen paa laitteeseesi.

3. Paina tilapainiketta AQ® valitaksesi BT/AUX-tilan.

BT/AUX-merkkivalo A€ vilkkuu punaisena.
Yhteyden ollessa kdytdssa toistoa ohjataan ulkoisen
mediasoittimen avulla.

FM-toiminnon kaytto
1. Pidenni antenni A@.
2. Varmista, etta USB-laitetta ei ole kytketty.



3. Tuote toistaa automaattisesti USB-asemalta danen, kun USB-
asema on kytketty. Kun AUX-kaapelia ei ole kytketty, tuote
toistaa FM-radiota.

4. Paina tilapainiketta A( valitaksesi FM/USB-tilan.

FM/USB-merkkivalo A@ syttyy punaisena.

6. Valitse haluamasi FM-taajuus FM-virittimen saatimelld A€).
Radio kattaa taajuudet 87,5-108,0 MHz.
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Musiikin toistaminen USB-laitteen kautta

1. Liitd USB-laite USB-porttiin A@D.

2. Paina tilapainiketta AQ® valitaksesi FM/USB-tilan.
FM/USB-merkkivalo A@ vilkkuu sinisend.

Kun USB-laite on liitetty, kaiutin siirtyy automaattisesti USB-tilaan ja
aloittaa dénentoiston.

Aédnenvoimakkuuden muuttaminen
Saada aanenvoimakkuus halutulle d&nitasolle kiertamalla
&énenvoimakkuuden saadinta A@.

Kappaleiden selaaminen

« Kéyti edellistd painiketta AQ siirtydksesi edelliseen
kappaleeseen.

«  Kayt4 toisto-/keskeytyspainiketta A dénen toistamiseen tai
keskeyttamiseen.

« Kayti seuraavaa painiketta A siirtydksesi seuraavaan
kappaleeseen.

Takuu

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu kotikdyttéon. Kaikki tuotteeseen tehdyt
muutokset ja/tai modifikaatiot mitatoivat takuun. Emme voi ottaa
vastuuta tuotteen védaranlaisesta kdytosta aiheutuneista vahingoista.
Normaali kuluminen ei kuulu takuun piiriin.

Vastuuvapauslauseke

Koska tuotteitamme kehitetdan jatkuvasti toiminnallisesti ja
muotoilullisesti, pidatamme oikeuden tehda tuotteeseen muutoksia
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. Kaikki logot, tuotemerkit ja tuotenimet
ovat haltijoidensa tavaramerkkeja tai rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja,
ja ne tunnustetaan taten sellaisiksi.

Jatehuolto

Tama tuote on tarkoitettu erilliskerattavaksi
asianmukaisessa kerdyspisteessi. Ala havita

tuotetta kotitalousjatteen mukana. Lisatietoja saat
[r— jélleenm){yjélté tai jatehuollosta vastaavalta paikalliselta
viranomaiselta.

Yksinkertaistettu EU:n
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Nedis B.V. vakuuttaa, ettd radiolaitetyyppi Nedis
RDFM2600BK on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen taysimittainen teksti on
saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:
https://doc.nedis.com/fi-fi/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-radio med Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du skanne QR-koden
= pa forsiden for & se den utvidede bruksanvisningen.

Tiltenkt bruk

Dette produktet er en baerbar FM-radio som kan lades via
USB-C-porten.

Dette produktet kan brukes som FM-radio og som heyttaler for
avspilling av musikk via Bluetooth®, AUX og USB.

Dette produktet fungerer tradlgst med et innebygd, oppladbart
batteri.

Dette produktet er kun tiltenkt innenders bruk.

Produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonell bruk.

Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser for
sikkerhet, garanti og funksjon.

Hoveddeler (bilde A)

© AUx-kabel © UsB-C-ladeport

© FM-tuner-skive ® Ladeindikatorlys

© BT/AUX-indikator @ UsB-port

O FM/USB-indikator @ AUX-inngang

© Volum-knapp (i3] Neste-knapp

O USB-Ctil USB-A ladekabel @ spill av-/pause-knapp
@ Antenne [15) Forrige-knapp

(8] (16)

Pé/av-knapp Modus-knapp
Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Serg for at du har lest og forstétt instruksjonene i dette dokumentet
for du installerer eller bruker produktet. Ta vare pa emballasjen og
dette dokumentet for fremtidig referanse.

A ADVARSEL!

Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i manualen.

Kvelningsfare:

« Ikke la barn leke med emballasjematerialet. Emballasjemateriale
kan fore til kvelning og kvelning. Oppbevar alltid
emballasjematerialet utilgjengelig for barn.

A FORSIKTIG!

Elektrisk fare:

« Ikke utsett produktet for vann, regn, fuktighet eller hay
luftfuktighet.

«+ lkke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Bytt ut et
skadet eller defekt produkt med det samme.

«  Bruk kun stremkabelen som fulgte med.

« Koble produktet fra stramkilden for vedlikehold utferes og nar
deler skal skiftes ut.

« Produktet ma ikke apnes, det har ingen deler inni som kan
repareres.

« Dette produktet skal kun handteres av en kvalifisert tekniker for
vedlikehold for & redusere risikoen for elektrisk stot.

« Koble roboten fra stremkilden for den rengjeres.

« Produktet ma ikke nedsenkes i vann eller annen vaeske.

Risiko for personskade:

« Hold alltid stremkabelen og produktet unna steder der personer
vanligvis gar.

« Laserprodukt i klasse I. Ikke se direkte inn i det infrarade lyset for
& unnga skade pa synet.

« Eksponering av for haye lyder over en lengre periode kan fore til
herselstap.

Brannfare:

« Hold produktet unna varmekilder. Ikke plasser produktet pa
varme overflater eller i naerheten av apen ild.

« Ikke dekk til ventilasjonsapningene. La det alltid veere minst 5 cm
plass rundt produktet.

MERK

Risiko for skade pa produktet:

« lkke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slas borti andre
gjenstander.

« Bruk ikke sterke rengjgringsmidler til & rengjore produktet.

Sjekk innholdet i pakken

Kontroller at alle deler er til stede og at det ikke er synlige skader pa
delene. Hvis deler mangler eller er skadet, kontakt kundeservice via:
service@nedis.com



For forstegangs bruk

Lad batteriet helt for du bruker det for forste gang.

USB-adapter medfalger ikke. Bruk kun en 5 V/2 A USB-adapter til &

lade produktet.

1. Koble USB-C-enden av ladekabelen til A@ i USB-C-ladeporten
AO.

2. Sett den andre enden av USB-C til USB-A-ladekabelen inn A@ i
enten:
« en USB-port pa en datamaskin;
« enUSB-lader;
« elleren 5V USB-adapter og koble den til en stikkontakt.

Ladeindikatorlyset AQ lyser rgdt ved lading.

Indikatorlyset pa ladeindikatoren slas av nar produktet er fulladet.
Nar batteriet er svakt, avgir produktet en tone for @ minne om at
det ma lades opp.

Hvordan du slar produktet pa/av
SI& produktet pd eller av med pé/av-bryteren A@.

Bytting mellom moduser

1. Trykk pd modusknappen A for & bytte mellom
driftsmodusene.

Produktet har to moduser:

« BT/AUX-modus

« USB/FM-modus

Den valgte modusen vises med en tilsvarende indikatorlampe.

Indikatorens
utseende

Modus Lydinngang Indikator

BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX-indikator | Langsomt

blinkende blatt
lys

Langsomt
blinkende radt lys

AUX BT/AUX-indikator

FM/USB | FM-radio FM/USB-indikator | Kontinuerlig

rodt lys

usB FM/USB-indikator | Langsomt
blinkende blatt

lys

Parring med Bluetooth®

1. SIa produktet pa.

Det hores en tone som indikerer at produktet er slatt pa.

2. Serg for at det ikke er koblet til noen AUX-kabel.
Produktet spiller automatisk av lyd via AUX nar det er koblet til
en AUX-kabel. Nér det ikke er koblet til noen AUX-kabel, spiller
produktet av lyd via Bluetooth®.

3. Trykk gjentatte ganger pd modusknappen A{ for & velge BT/
AUX-modus.

BT/AUX-indikatoren A@ blinker raskt blatt for & indikere at

hoyttaleren er klar til & pares.

4. Aktiver Bluetooth® pa lydenheten din og koble til produktet
(RDFM2600BK).

Hold lydkilden og produktet innenfor 10 meter fra hverandre.

En tone lyder og BT/AUX-indikatoren A€) blinker saktere, noe som

indikerer at tilkoblingen er vellykket.

Spille av musikk via AUX-kabelen

1. Koble den ene enden av AUX-kabelen A€) i AUX-inngangen A®
pa baksiden av produktet.

2. Plugg den andre enden av lydkabelen inn i enheten din.

3. Trykk p& modusknappen A for & velge BT/AUX-modus.

BT/AUX-indikatoren A@ blinker radt.
Nar enheten er tilkoblet, styres avspillingen via den eksterne
medieavspilleren.

Bruk av FM-funksjonen

1. Trekk ut antennen A@.

2. Serg for at det ikke er noen USB-enheter tilkoblet.

3. Produktet spiller automatisk av lyd fra USB-stasjonen nar en
USB-stasjon er tilkoblet. Nar det ikke er tilkoblet noen AUX-kabel,
spiller produktet FM-radio.

4. Trykk p4 modusknappen A for & velge FM/USB-modus.

FM/USB-indikatoren A@) lyser rgdt.

6. Velg ensket FM-frekvens ved hjelp av FM-tunerens dreieknapp
A®.

Radioen dekker frekvenser mellom 87,5 og 108,0 MHz.
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Spille av musikk via en USB-enhet

1. Sett USB-enheten inn i USB-porten AQ).

2. Trykk p& modusknappen A for & velge FM/USB-modus.
FM/USB-indikatoren A@ blinker blatt.

Etter at du har koblet til USB-enheten, bytter hoyttaleren automatisk
til USB-modus og starter lydavspillingen.

Endring av volumet
Drei pa volumknappen A@ for & justere volumet til gnsket niva.

Navigere mellom sanger

« Brukforrige knapp A@ for 4 ga til forrige sang.

« Brukavspillings-/pauseknappen A@ for a spille av eller pause
lyden.

« Bruk neste-knappen A@ til neste sang.

Garanti

Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk i hjemmet. Eventuelle
endringer og/eller modifikasjoner pé& produktet vil ugyldiggjere
garantien. Vi kan ikke pata oss noe ansvar for skader forarsaket
av feilaktig bruk av produktet. Normal slitasje er ikke omfattet av
garantien.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Pa grunn av den konstante utviklingen av produktene vare nar

det gjelder funksjon og design, forbeholder vi oss retten til a gjore
endringer i produktet uten varsel. Alle logoer, varemerker og
produktnavn er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker som tilhgrer
sine respektive innehavere og anerkjennes herved som sadan.

Kassering

Dette produktet er beregnet for separat innsamling pa
et egnet oppsamlingssted. Produktet ma ikke kastes
sammen med husholdningsavfall. For mer informasjon,
kontakt forhandleren eller de lokale myndighetene som
er ansvarlige for avfallshandtering.

Forenklet EU-samsvarserklaering

Hermed erklzerer Nedis B.V. at radioutstyret av typen Nedis
RDFM2600BK er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstendige
teksten til EU-samsvarserkleaeringen er tilgjengelig pé folgende
internettadresse:

https://doc.nedis.com/no-no/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-radio med Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Hvis du vil have flere oplysninger, kan du scanne QR-
koden pa forsiden for at se den udvidede manual.

Tilsigtet brug

Dette produkt er en beaerbar FM-radio, der kan oplades via
USB-C-porten.

Dette produkt kan bruges som FM-radio og som hgjttaler til
afspilning af musik via Bluetooth®, AUX og USB.



Dette produkt fungerer tradlgst med et indbygget, genopladeligt
batteri.

Dette produkt er kun beregnet til indenders brug.

Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til professionel brug.

Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for
sikkerhed, garanti og korrekt funktion.

Hoveddele (billede A)

© AuXx-kabel © UsB-C-opladerport

o FM-tuner-drejeknap ® Opladerindikator LED

© BT/AUX-indikator @ UsB-port

O FM/USB-indikator @ AUx-indgang

© Volumenknap (i3] Naeste-knap

O USB-Ctil USB-A @  Afspil-/ pause-knap
opladerkabel ® Forrige-knap

@ Antenne (16] Funktions-knap
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Teend/sluk-kontakt

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Serg for, at du har leest og forstaet instruktionerne i dette dokument
fuldt ud, fer du installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem emballagen
og dette dokument, sa det sidenhen kan laeses.

A ADVARSEL!

Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne manual.

Fare for kvaelning:

« Lad ikke bern lege med emballagemateriale.
Emballagematerialer kan fore til kvaelning. Opbevar altid
emballagematerialet utilgeengeligt for barn.

A FORSIGTIG!

Elektrisk fare:

o Udseet ikke produktet for vand, regn, fugt eller hej luftfugtighed.

« Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Udskift straks
et skadet eller defekt produkt.

«  Brug kun det medfelgende stremkabel.

« Afbryd produktet fra stremkilden inden service, og nér du
udskifter dele.

« Abn ikke produktet, der er ikke nogen brugbare dele indeni.

« Dette produkt ma kun vedligeholdes af en kvalificeret tekniker
pga. risikoen for elektrisk sted.

« Afbryd produktet fra stremforsyningen fer rengering.

« Produktet ma ikke nedszenkes i vand eller andre vaesker.

Risiko for personskade:

« Hold altid stremkablet og produktet vaek fra de saedvanlige stier.

« Klasse | laserprodukt. Kig ikke direkte ind i det infrarade lys for at
undga skader pa synet.

« Langvarig eksponering for hgje lydstyrker kan forarsage heretab.

Brandfare:

« Hold produktet veek fra varmekilder. Placer ikke produktet p&
varme overflader eller i naerheden af dben ild.

« Ventilationsdbningerne ma ikke daekkes til. Lad der altid vaere
mindst 5 cm plads omkring produktet.

BEMARK

Risiko for at beskadige produktet:

« Tab ikke produktet og undga at stede det.

«  Brug ikke harde kemiske renggringsmidler ved rengering af
produktet.

Tjekindholdet i pakken

Kontroller, at alle dele er til stede, og at der ikke er synlige skader pa
delene. Hvis der mangler eller er beskadigede dele, skal du kontakte
helpdesken via: service@nedis.com

For forste brug
Lad batteriet helt op inden forste brug.

En USB-adapter medfelger ikke. Brug kun en 5V/2A USB-adapter til
at oplade produktet.
1. Seet USB-C-enden af opladerkablet i A@ i USB-C-

opladningsporten A@.

2. Indszt den anden ende af USB-C til USB-A-opladerkablet A@ i
enten:

« en USB-port pa en computer;

« en USB-opladningsenhed;

« elleren 5V USB-adapter og sat den i en stikkontakt.
Opladningsindikatorens LED A lyser rgdt ved opladning.
Indikator-LED'en for opladning slukkes, nar produktet er fuldt
opladet.

Nar batteriet er lavt, udsender produktet en tone for

genopladning

Teend/sluk for produktet
Taend eller sluk for produktet med teend/sluk-kontakten A@.

Skift mellem funktioner

1. Tryk pa funktionsknappen A for at skifte mellem
driftsfunktionerne.

Produktet har to tilstande:

«  BT/AUX-tilstand

« USB/FM-tilstand

Den valgte tilstand angives med en tilsvarende indikatorlampe.

Modus | Audioinput Indikator Indikatorens
udseende
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX-indikator | Langsomt
blinkende blat lys
AUX BT/AUX-indikator | Langsomt
blinkende redt lys
FM/USB | FM-radio FM/USB-indikator | Kontinuerligt
rodt lys
UsB FM/USB-indikator | Langsomt

blinkende blat lys

Parring med Bluetooth®

1. Teend for produktet.

Der lyder en tone, der angiver, at produktet er teendt.

2. Serg for, at der ikke er tilsluttet noget AUX-kabel.
Produktet afspiller automatisk lyd via AUX, nar der er tilsluttet
et AUX-kabel. Nar der ikke er tilsluttet et AUX-kabel, afspiller
produktet lyd via Bluetooth®.

3. Tryk gentagne gange pé funktionsknappen A( for at vaelge BT/
AUX-tilstand.

BT/AUX-indikatoren A€ blinker hurtigt blat, hvilket angiver, at

hgjttaleren er klar til parring.

4. Aktivér Bluetooth® pa din lydenhed, og opret forbindelse til
produktet (RDFM2600BK).

Hold lydkilden og produktet inden for 10 meter fra hinanden.

Der lyder en tone, og BT/AUX-indikatoren A@ blinker langsommere,

hvilket angiver, at forbindelsen er oprettet.

Afspilning af musik via AUX-kablet

1. Seetden ene ende af AUX-kablet i AQ) i AUX-indgangen A@® pa
bagsiden af produktet.

2. Tilslut den anden ende af lydkablet til din enhed.

3. Tryk pd funktionsknappen A for at vaelge BT/AUX-tilstand.

BT/AUX-indikatoren A@ blinker radt.
Nar der er forbindelse, styres afspilningen via den eksterne
medieafspiller.

Brug af FM-funktionen
1. Udvid antennen A@.
2. Serg for, at der ikke er tilsluttet noget USB-udstyr.



3. Produktet afspiller automatisk lyd fra USB-drevet, nar der er
tilsluttet et USB-drev. Nar der ikke er tilsluttet et AUX-kabel,
afspiller produktet FM-radio.

4. Tryk pa funktionsknappen A for at vaelge FM/USB-tilstand.

FM/USB-indikatoren A@ lyser radt.

6. Veelg den gnskede FM-frekvens ved hjaelp af FM-tunerens
drejeknap A@.

Radioen daekker frekvenser mellem 87,5 og 108,0 MHz.
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Afspilning af musik via et USB-enhed

1. Indsat dit USB-enhed i USB-porten A@D.

2. Tryk pa funktionsknappen A for at veelge FM/USB-tilstand.
FM/USB-indikatoren A@ blinker blat.

Nér du har tilsluttet USB-enheden, skifter hgjttaleren automatisk til
USB-tilstand og starter lydafspilning.

Andring af lydstyrken
Drej volumenknappen A@ for at justere lydstyrken til det gnskede
lydniveau.

Navigering i sange

«  Brug knappen "Forrige" A@ for at g til det forrige nummer.

«  Brug afspil/pause-knappen A@ til at afspille eller pause lyden.
« Brug knappen "Naste" A( til naeste sang.

Garanti

Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug. Enhver aendring
og/eller modifikation af produktet vil gere garantien ugyldig. Vi kan
ikke patage os noget ansvar for skader forarsaget af forkert brug af
produktet. Normal slitage er udelukket fra garantien.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Pa grund af den konstante udvikling af vores produkter med hensyn
til funktion og design forbeholder vi os ret til at foretage aendringer
i produktet uden varsel. Alle logoer, maerker og produktnavne

er varemaerker eller registrerede varemaerker tilhgrende deres
respektive indehavere og anerkendes hermed som sadanne.

Bortskaffelse

Dette produkt er beregnet til separat indsamling

pa et passende indsamlingssted. Produktet ma ikke

bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Kontakt

forhandleren eller den lokale myndighed, der er
— ansvarlig for affaldshandtering, for at fa flere oplysninger.

Forenklet EU-overensstemmelseserklaering

Hermed erklzerer Nedis B.V., at radioudstyrstypen Nedis

RDFM2600BK er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-

overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst kan findes pa felgende

internetadresse:

https://doc.nedis.com/da-dk/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM radié Bluetooth®-szal RDFM2600BK

Tovabbi informaciokért a cimlapon talalhaté QR-kodot
beolvasva megtekintheti a bévitett kézikonyvet.

Tervezett felhasznalas

Ez a termék egy hordozhaté FM radié, amely USB-C porton keresztil
tolthetd.

Ez a termék FM radidként és hangszordként is hasznalhatd
Bluetooth®, AUX és USB csatlakozéason keresztiil torténé
zenehallgatashoz.

Ez a termék vezeték nélkil, beépitett, ujratolthetd akkumulatorral
mkodik.
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A termék beltéri hasznalatra készilt.

A termék nem professzionalis hasznélatra késziilt.

A termék barmilyen moédositasa befolyasolhatja a biztonsagot, a
jotallast és a megfelel6 miikodést.

F6 alkatrészek (kép A)

© AUXkabel © USB-C tsltéport

(2] FM tuner gomb (1] Toltésjelzé LED

© BT/AUX jelzéfény @ usBport

O FM/USB jelzéfény @ AUX bemenet

(5] Hangerészabalyzé tarcsa (1] +Kovetkez6” gomb
O USB-C - USB-A toltékabel @ Lejatszas/sziinet gomb
@ Antenna ® ,El626” gomb

© Be- és kikapcsologomb ® Uzemmod gomb

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepitése vagy hasznélata elétt
figyelmesen elolvasta és megértette az ebben a dokumentumban
talalhaté informaciokat. Tartsa meg a csomagolast és ezt a
dokumentumot késébbi hasznalatra.

A FIGYELMEZTETES!

A terméket csak az ebben a kézikonyvben leirt médon hasznélja.

Fulladasveszély:

« Ne hagyja, hogy a gyermekek jétszanak a csomagoléanyaggal. A
csomagoldanyagok fulladashoz és fulladashoz vezethetnek. A
csomagoldanyagot mindig tartsa a gyermekek szamara
elérhetetlen helyen.

A VIGYAZAT!

Elektromos veszélyforras:

« Ne tegye ki a terméket viznek, esének, nedvességnek vagy
magas paratartalomnak.

« Ne hasznélja a terméket, ha valamelyik része sériilt vagy hibés. A
sériilt vagy meghibasodott terméket azonnal cserélje ki.

« Csak a gyartd altal biztositott tapkabelt hasznalja.

« Szerviz el6tt és alkatrészek cseréjekor szakitsa meg a termék
aramellatasat.

« Ne nyissa ki a terméket, mert nem tartalmaz felhasznalé altal
javithato alkatrészeket.

o Ezt aterméket csak szakképzett technikus szervizelheti az
aramutés kockazatanak csokkentése érdekében.

« Tisztitas el6tt huzza ki a robotot az dramellatasbol.

« Ne meritse vizbe vagy mas folyadékba a terméket.

Személyi sériilés veszélye:

« Mindig tartsa tévol a tapkabelt és a terméket a gyakran hasznalt
utvonalaktol.

« | osztalyu lézertermék. A lataskarosodas elkertilése érdekében
ne nézzen kézvetleniil az infravoros fénybe.

« Ahosszu ideig tarté, nagy hangerének valé kitettség
hallasvesztést okozhat.

Tlizveszély:

« Tartsa tavol a terméket a héforrasoktdl. Ne helyezze a terméket
forré feliiletekre, vagy nyilt lang kozelébe.

« Netakarja le a szell6z6nyilasokat. Mindig hagyjon legaldbb 5 cm
helyet a termék kordl.

MEGJEGYZES

A termékben keletkez6 kar kockazata:

+ Ne ejtse le a terméket és kertilje az titédést.

o Atermék tisztitdsakor ne hasznéljon agressziv kémiai
tisztitoszereket.

Ellendrizze a csomag tartalmat

Ellendrizze, hogy minden alkatrész megvan-e, és hogy az
alkatrészeken nincs-e lathato sérilés. Ha alkatrészek hianyoznak
vagy sériiltek, vegye fel a kapcsolatot az tigyfélszolgalattal a
kovetkezd cimen: service@nedis.com



Az els6 hasznalat el6tt

Az elsé hasznélat el6tt teljesen toltse fel az akkumulatort.

Az USB-adapter nem tartozék. Kizarélag 5 V/2 A USB-adaptert

hasznaljon a termék feltoltéséhez.

1. Csatlakoztassa a toltékabel USB-C végét A@ az USB-C
téltéporthoz A@.

2. Helyezze be az USB-C-USB-A télt6kébel masik végét A@ az
alabbiak egyikébe:
+ aszamitégép USB-portja;
o USB-t6lt6 eszkoz;
« vagy egy 5 V-os USB-adaptert, és csatlakoztassa egy

konnektorhoz.

A toltésjelz6 LED A toltés kdzben vildgit.

A toltést jelz6 LED kikapcsol, amikor a termék teljesen feltoltédott.
Ha az akkumulator lemerdil, a termék hangjelzést ad az
Ujratoltéshez.

A termék be-/kikapcsolasa
A terméket a be-/kikapcsolé gombbal tudja be- vagy kikapcsolni
AO.

Uzemmaédok kozotti atvaltas

1. Nyomja meg a méd gombot AQ® gombot az lizemmédok
kozotti valtashoz.

A termék két izemmaoddal rendelkezik:

« BT/AUX mdd

« USB/FM mod

A kivalasztott izemmaod a megfeleld jelzéfény jelzi.

Uzem- | Audiobeme- | Jelzd Ajelzé
moéd net megjelenése
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX jelzéfény | Lassan villogé
kék fény
AUX BT/AUX jelzéfény | Lassan villogé
piros fény
FM/USB | FM radié FM/USB jelz6fény | Folyamatos piros
fény
UsB FM/USB jelz6fény | Lassan villogé

kek fény

Bluetooth®-kapcsolat létrehozasa

1. Atermék bekapcsolasa.

Egy hang jelzi, hogy a termék be van kapcsolva.

2. Gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy nincs csatlakoztatva AUX kabel.
A termék automatikusan az AUX-on keresztiil jétssza le az audiot,
ha AUX-kabel van csatlakoztatva. Ha nincs csatlakoztatva AUX-
kabel, a termék Bluetooth®-on keresztiil jatssza le az audiot:

3. Ismételten nyomja meg a méd gombot A{® gombot a BT/AUX
mod kivélasztasahoz.

A BT/AUX jelzéfény A€) kék szinnel villog, jelezve, hogy a hangszoré

készen all a parositasra.

4. Kapcsolja be a Bluetooth® funkciét az audioeszkdzén, és
csatlakoztassa a termékhez (RDFM2600BK).

Tartsa a hangforrast és a terméket egymastol 10 méteren beldl.

Hangjelzés hallatszik, és a BT/AUX jelzéfény A@) lassabban villog,

jelezve a sikeres csatlakozast.

Zenelejatszas az AUX-kabelen keresztiil

1. Csatlakoztassa az AUX kébel egyik végét A@) az AUX bemenetbe
A® a termék hatuljan.

2. Csatlakoztassa az audiokdbel masik végét a késztilékhez.

3. Nyomja meg a méd gombot A{® gombot a BT/AUX méd
kivalasztasahoz.

A BT/AUX jelzéfény A@) vordsen villog.
Csatlakozas kozben a lejatszast a kiilsé médialejatsz6 eszkoz
vezérli.
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Az FM funkcié hasznalata

1. Huzza ki az antennat A@.

2. Gy6zédjon meg arrél, hogy nincs USB-eszkdz csatlakoztatva.

3. Atermék automatikusan lejatsza az USB-meghajtérél szarmazé
hanganyagot, ha USB-meghajté van csatlakoztatva. Ha nincs
csatlakoztatva AUX-kabel, a termék FM radiot jatszik le.

4. Nyomja meg a méd gombot AQ® gombot az FM/USB méd
kivélasztasahoz.

5. Az FM/USB jelzéfény A@ pirosan vilagit.

6. Vélassza ki a kivant FM frekvenciat az FM tuner gombbal A@.
A radié 87,5 és 108,0 MHz kozétti frekvenciakat fed le.

Zene lejatszasa USB-eszkozrél

1. Helyezze be USB-eszkozét az USB-porthoz AQD.

2. Nyomja meg a méd gombot AQ® gombot az FM/USB méd
kivélasztasahoz.

Az FM/USB jelzéfény A@) kék szinnel villog.

Az USB-eszkoz csatlakoztatdsa utan a hangszéré automatikusan

USB-Uzemmadba kapcsol, és elinditja a hanglejatszast.

Hanger6 moédositasa
A hanger6 kivant szintre valé beéllitasahoz forgassa el a
Hangerészabalyzo tarcsat A@!

Dalok kozotti navigalas

+ Hasznélja az el6z6 gombot A(® gombot az el6z6 dalhoz valo
visszatéréshez.

+ Hasznlja a lejatszas/sziinet gombot A@) gombot az audio
lejatszasahoz vagy szlineteltetéséhez.

« Haszndlja a kdvetkezé gombot A@) a kdvetkezd dalhoz.

Szavatossag

Ez a termék haztartasi hasznélatra késziilt. A terméken végzett
barmilyen véltoztatas és/vagy moédositds a garancia érvényét veszti.
A termék nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznélatabol ered6 karokért nem
tudunk felelGsséget vallalni. A normal elhasznal6das nem tartozik a
garancia hatalya ala.

Felel6sség kizarasa

Mivel termékeinket folyamatosan fejlesztjiik a funkcié és a design
tekintetében, fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy a terméken el6zetes értesités
nélkil valtoztatasokat hajtsunk végre. Minden logd, mérka és
terméknév a megfelel6 tulajdonosok védjegye vagy bejegyzett
védjegye, és ezlton elismerjlk éket.

Artalmatlanitas
Ezt a terméket a megfeleld gytjtéhelyen torténd
elkulonitett gytjtésre szanjak. Ne dobja ki a
terméket a héztartasi hulladékkal egydtt. Tovabbi
informacidért forduljon a kiskeresked6hoz vagy a
hulladékgazdalkodasért felel6s helyi hatdsaghoz.

Egyszeriisitett EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat
Nedis B.V. igazolja, hogy a Nedis RDFM2600BK tipusu
radidberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-
megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérhetd a kovetkezd
internetes cimen:

https://doc.nedis.com/hu-hu/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM w stylu retro z RDFM2600BK

Bluetooth®

Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji, zeskanuj kod QR na
- pierwszej stronie, aby zobaczy¢ rozszerzona instrukcje.




Przeznaczenie

Ten produkt to przenosne radio FM, ktére mozna tadowac przez
port USB-C.

Ten produkt moze stuzy¢ jako radio FM oraz gtosnik do odtwarzania
muzyki przez Bluetooth®, AUX i USB.

Ten produkt dziata bezprzewodowo dzieki wbudowanemu
akumulatorowi.

Produkt jest przeznaczony wyfacznie do uzytku wewnatrz
pomieszczen.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku zawodowego.
Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu moga mie¢ wptyw na
bezpieczenstwo, gwarancje i dziatanie.

Gloéwne czesci (obraz A)

© Kabel AUX @® LEDowy wskaznik

@ Pokretlo tunera FM tadowania

©  wskaznik BT/AUX @ Portuss

O Wskaznik FM/USB @  Wejscie AUX

() Pokretto regulacji gtosnosci ® Przycisk,Dalej”

O Kabel tadujacy USB-C do (14] Przycisk odtwarzaj/
USB-A wstrzymaj

@ Antena e Przycisk ,Wstecz”

O wiacznik ® Przycisk trybu

o

Port tadowania USB-C

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

Przed zainstalowaniem lub uzyciem produktu nalezy upewnic sie,
Zze instrukcje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie zostaty w petni
przeczytane i zrozumiane. Opakowanie oraz niniejszy dokument
nalezy zachowac na przysztosé.

A OSTRZEZENIE!

Urzadzenie nalezy eksploatowad wylacznie w sposéb opisany w

niniejszej instrukgji.

Ryzyko zadtawienia:

« Nie pozwala¢ dzieciom bawic¢ sie materiatami opakowaniowymi.
Materiaty opakowaniowe moga prowadzi¢ do zadtawienia i
uduszenia. Materiaty opakowaniowe nalezy zawsze
przechowywac poza zasiegiem dzieci.

& PRZESTROGA!

Zagrozenie elektryczne:

« Nie wystawia¢ produktu na dziatanie wody, deszczu, wilgoci lub
wysokiej wilgotnosci.

« Nie uzywaj produktu, jesli jakakolwiek jego cze$¢ jest zniszczona
lub uszkodzona. Natychmiast wymien uszkodzony lub wadliwy
produkt.

« Uzywaj wylacznie zasilacza znajdujacego sie w zestawie.

«  Przed przystapieniem do serwisowania i wymiany czesci
odtaczy¢ produkt od Zrédta zasilania.

« Nie otwieraj produktu - w srodku nie ma czesci, ktére moga by¢
serwisowane przez uzytkownika.

« Ten produkt moze by¢ serwisowany wytacznie przez
wykwalifikowanego serwisanta, aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia
pradem elektrycznym.

« Przed rozpoczeciem sprzatania odtgcz produkt od zrédta
zasilania.

« Nie zanurzaj produktu w wodzie ani innych ptynach.

Ryzyko obrazen ciata:

« Zawsze trzymaj kabel zasilajacy i produkt z dala od
standardowych drog przemieszczania.

« Produkt laserowy klasy I. Nie nalezy patrze¢ bezposrednio w
$wiatto podczerwone, aby unikng¢ uszkodzenia wzroku.

« Dtugie narazenie na gto$ne dzwieki moze powodowac utrate
stuchu.

Zagrozenie pozarowe:

« Trzymaj produkt z dala od zrédet ciepta. Nie stawiaj produktu na
goracych powierzchniach lub w poblizu otwartego ognia.

« Nie nalezy ostania¢ otworéw wentylacyjnych. Zawsze nalezy
pozostawic¢ co najmniej 5 cm wolnej przestrzeni wokét produktu.

UWAGA

Ryzyko uszkodzenia produktu:

« Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.

« Do czyszczenia produktu nie uzywaj agresywnych chemicznych
srodkow czyszczacych.

Sprawdz zawartos$¢ opakowania

Sprawdz, czy wszystkie czesci sa obecne i czy nie ma na nich
widocznych uszkodzen. Jesli brakuje czesci lub sa one uszkodzone,
skontaktuj sie z dziatem obstugi klienta pod adresem: service@
nedis.com

Przed pierwszym uzyciem

Nataduj baterie do petna przed pierwszym uzyciem.

Zasilacz USB nie jest dotaczony do zestawu. Do tadowania produktu
nalezy uzywac wytacznie zasilacza USB 5V/2A.

1. Podtacz koricéwke USB-C kabla tadujacego A@ do portu

fadowania USB-C A@).

2. Podtacz drugi koniec kabla tadujacego USB-C do USB-A. A@ do
jednego z nastepujacych portow:

« port USBw komputerze;

« urzadzenie do tadowania USB;

« lubadapter USB 5V i podtacz do gniazdka elektrycznego.
LEDowy wskaznik tadowania A{) $wieci na czerwono podczas
fadowania.

Wskaznik diodowy fadowania wytacza sie, gdy produkt jest w petni
natadowany.

Gdy poziom natadowania baterii jest niski, produkt emituje

sygnat dzwiekowy informujacy o koniecznosci ponownego

natadowania.

Wiaczanie/wytaczanie produktu
Whacz lub wytacz produkt za pomoca przetacznika wiacz/wytacz
AO.

Przelaczanie pomiedzy trybami
1. Nacisnij przycisk trybu A , aby przetaczac sie miedzy trybami
pracy.
Produkt posiada dwa tryby pracy:
«  Tryb BT/AUX
e Tryb USB/FM
Wybrany tryb jest sygnalizowany odpowiednig lampka kontrolna.
Tryb Wejscie audio | Wskaznik Wyglad
wskaznika
Wskaznik BT/AUX | Powolne miganie
niebieskiego
Swiatta
AUX Wskaznik BT/AUX | Powolne miganie
czerwonego
Swiatta

BT/AUX | Bluetooth®

FM/USB | Radio FM Wskaznik FM/ Ciagte czerwone

UsB Swiatto
usB Wskaznik FM/ Powolne miganie
UsB niebieskiego
Swiatta

Parowanie z Bluetooth®

1. Wigczanie produktu.

Rozlega sie sygnat dZzwiekowy, wskazujacy, ze produkt jest wigczony.

2. Upewnij sig, ze nie jest podtaczony kabel AUX.
Produkt automatycznie odtwarza dzwiek przez wejscie AUX, gdy
podtaczony jest kabel AUX. Gdy kabel AUX nie jest podtaczony,
produkt odtwarza dzwigk przez Bluetooth®.



3. Wei$nij kilkakrotnie przycisk trybu A , aby wybra¢ tryb BT/
AUX.

Wskaznik BT/AUX A€) miga szybko na niebiesko, wskazujac, ze

gtosnik jest gotowy do sparowania.

4. Wiacz funkcje Bluetooth® w urzgdzeniu audio i potacz je z
produktem (RDFM2600BK).

Zrédto dzwigku i produkt powinny znajdowa¢ sig w odlegtosci nie

wigkszej niz 10 metréw od siebie.

Rozlega sie sygnat dzwigkowy i zapala si¢ wskaznik BT/AUX A€

mignie wolniej, sygnalizujagc pomysine nawigzanie potaczenia.

Odtwarzanie muzyki przez kabel AUX

1. Podtacz jeden koniec kabla AUX A€ do wejscia AUX A@ z tytu
produktu.

2. Podtacz druga koricowke kabla audio do urzadzenia.

3. Naci$nij przycisk trybu A@® , aby wybrac tryb BT/AUX.

Wskaznik BT/AUX A€) miga na czerwono.
Podczas pofaczenia odtwarzanie jest sterowane za pomoca
zewnetrznego urzadzenia odtwarzajacego multimedia.

Korzystanie z funkcji FM

1. Roztéz antene A@.

2. Upewnij sig, ze nie ma podtaczonego zadnego urzadzenia USB.

3. Produkt automatycznie odtwarza dzwiek z pamieci USB, gdy jest
ona podtaczona. Gdy nie ma podtaczonego kabla AUX, produkt
odtwarza radio FM.

4. Nacisnij przycisk trybu A@ , aby wybra¢ tryb FM/USB.

Wskaznik FM/USB A@ $wieci sie na czerwono.

6. Wybierz preferowana czestotliwos$¢ FM za pomocg pokretta
tunera FM. A@).
Radio obstuguje czestotliwosci od 87,5 do 108,0 MHz.

“w

Odtwarzanie muzyki za pomoca urzadzenia USB
1. Podtacz urzadzenie USB do portu USB AGD.

2. Naci$nij przycisk trybu A@® , aby wybrac¢ tryb FM/USB.

Wskaznik FM/USB A@ miga na niebiesko.

Po podfaczeniu urzadzenia USB gtosnik automatycznie przetacza sie
w tryb USB i rozpoczyna odtwarzanie dZzwieku.

Zmiana gtosnosci
Przekre¢ pokretto regulacji gtosnosci A@), aby wyregulowaé
gtosnos¢ dzwieku do pozadanego poziomu.

Przegladanie utworéw

« Uzyj przycisku poprzedniego A@ , aby przejs¢ do poprzedniego
utworu.

«  Uzyj przycisku odtwarzania/pauzy AQ® , aby odtworzy¢ lub
wstrzymac odtwarzanie dzwigku.

«  Uzyj przycisku Dalej A@® , aby przejé¢ do nastepnego utworu.

Gwarancja

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do uzytku domowego. Wszelkie
zmiany i/lub modyfikacje produktu spowoduja uniewaznienie
gwarangji. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialnosci za szkody
spowodowane niewtasciwym uzytkowaniem produktu. Normalne
zuzycie nie jest objete gwarancja.

Wytaczenie odpowiedzialnosci

Ze wzgledu na ciggty rozwdj naszych produktéw pod wzgledem
funkgji i wzornictwa, zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadzania
zmian w produkcie bez powiadomienia. Wszystkie logotypy, marki
i nazwy produktéw sg znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi ich odpowiednich wtascicieli i sa niniejszym
uznawane za takie.
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Utylizacja

Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do selektywnej zbidrki w
odpowiednim punkcie zbiérki. Nie wyrzuca¢ produktu
razem z odpadami domowymi. Aby uzyskac¢ wiecej
informacji, nalezy skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub
lokalnymi wtadzami odpowiedzialnymi za gospodarke
odpadami.

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE

Nedis B.V. niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego Nedis
RDFM2600BK jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst
deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem
internetowym:

https://doc.nedis.com/pl-pl/rdfm2600bk

Padi6¢@wvo Retro FM pe RDFM2600BK
Bluetooth®
la meploodTEPES MANPOPOPIES, CAPWOTE ToV KWSIKO QR

oTnV MPWTN 0eAida yia va SEiTe TO EKTETAPEVO eyxelpidio.

Mpoopilépevn xprion

Autd 10 TIPOIdV gival éva popnTo padiogwvo FM mou pmopei va
PopTIoTEl pé€ow TNG BUpag USB-C.

Autd 10 TTPOIdV pmmopei va XpnotpomolnBei wg padidewvo FM kat wg
nxeio yla avamapaywyr Houoikig péow Bluetooth®, AUX kat USB.
AuTd TO TTIPOIOV AEITOUPYEI ACUPUATA UE EVOWHATWHEVN,
gnmavagopTi{opevn pnatapia.

To mpoidv auTd MPoopPIleTal ATTOKAEICTIKA VI XPriON OE ECWTEPIKO
XWpo.

To mpoidv Sev MPETEL XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL YIa EMAYYENUATIKN XPrion.
OmoladrmoTE TPOTIOTIOINGN TOU TTPOIOVTOG UITOPE( VA £XEL EMMTWOELG
OTNV AoPAMELD, TNV £yyUNON Kal TN owoTH A&ttoupyia.

Kopia pépn (sikéva A)

© Karadio AUX O oeuvpa popriong USB-C
©  Koupni cuvtoviopou FM @ LED évdeiEn goptiong
© ‘Evdeién BT/AUX @ 60paUsB
© Evéeien FM/USB @ Yrnoboxr AUX
(5] MeploTpo@ikd Kovumi ® Koupmni enépevo
évtaong fixou (4] Koupmi avamapaywynic/
O Kaasio @opTiong USB-C mavong
mpog USB-A (15 Koupmi mponyoUpevo
@ Kepaia ® Kouprmi Aertoupyiag
(2]

AakoémTng evepyomnoinonc/
anevepyomnoinong

0d8nyisg acpaleiag

BeBaiwBeite i éxeTe S1aBACEL Kt KATAVONOEL AUTEC TIG 0ONYieg
TIPIV EYKATACTHOETE 1 XPNOIUOTIOICETE TO TIPOIOV. KpatAoTe Tn
OUOKEVAGIA KAl TO KEIMEVO Yl LENOVTIKE avagopd.

A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH!

XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV HOVO CUPPWVA HE AUTS TO EYXELPISIO.

Kivéuvog mviypou:

«  Mnv agrjvete Ta maidia va mai{ouv pe Ta UNKA cuokevaaoiag. Ta
UAIKG OUOKELATIOG MTTOPET VA 08NYHoOoLV OE TIVIYUS Kat aopuéia.
DulaooeTe mavta Ta UAIKE ouoKeuaciag pakpid amd ta maidid.

A NMPOXOXH!

Kivéuvog amé nAekTpiko pevpa:

«  Mnv ekBéteTe TO TPOIOV O€ VEPO, BPOXN, Lypacia 1} LPnAR
vypaoia.

+  MnV XpnOIUOTIOLEITE TO TIPOIOV EGV OTTOIOSHTIOTE TUI LA TOU £XEL
{nMIA ) ENATTWHA. AVTIKOTOOTAOTE QUECWE €Va XOAAOHEVO 1
ENATTWHATIKO TIPOTOV.



«  XPNOIOTIOIEITE HOVO TO TAPEXOHEVO KAADSIO PEUUATOG.

« AmoouvS£oTe TO TIPOIGV Ao TO PEVHA TIPLV amd To GEPPIG Kat
KATA TNV aVTIKATAoTOoN £6apTNHATWV.

«  Mnv avoiyeTe To mPOISY, Sev UTTAPXOULV XPHOIUA HEQEN YIA TOV
XPiOTN OTO ECWTEPIKO.

« [0 va peiwoete Tov Kivduvo nAektpomAnéiag, n ouvtripnon Tou
TIPOIOVTOC TPETIEL VA TIpAYHATOTTIOLETAL HOVO amd
£§0V01080TNPEVO TEXVIKO GUVTHPNONG.

« Anoouvdéote To mpoidv amo tnv mpila mpwv amod TNV
kaBapiotnTa.

«  Mnv BuBilete 10 POIdV OTO VEPO N OE OMTol0SHTIOTE ANNO LYPO.

Kivéuvog owpatikic BAGBNG:

« [avta va diatnpeite 10 KAAWSI0 PEVHATOG KAL TO TTPOTOV HAKPLA
ano S1a8pOHOUE TTOU GUVIHBWG XPNOIUOTIOLE(TE.

« Tpoiodv Milep katnyopiag I. Mnv kottate ameubeiog oto
unépuBPo PG yla va amo@uyete BAAREG oTNV GpaoT| 0ag.

« Hmapatetapévn €kBeon og uPnAr évtaon fXou UMopei va
TIPOKOAECEL ATIWAELD AKONG.

Kivéuvog pwtiag:

«  Kpatrote 1o mpoidv pakptd amd mnyég Oeppdtntac. Mnv
TOTOBETEITE TO MPOIOV TTAVW OE BEPUEC EMPAVELES 1) KOVTA OE
YUHVEG QAOYEG.

«  Mnv KaNUTITETE TIG OTTIEG EEAEPIOHOU. AQIVETE TIAVTA TOUAGXIOTOV
5 cm xwpo YUpw amod To mpoiov.

ZHMEIQXH

Kivéuvog BA&BNG oo mpoidv:

«  Mnv pixveTe KATW TO TTPOIGV KAl ATTOPUYETE TA TPAVTAYMATA.

«  Mnv xpnotporoleite GKANPA XNHUIKA KABAPIoTIKA yia Tov
KaBaPIoUO TOU TTPOTOVTOG.

EAéy&te TO MEPIEXOMEVO TNG OUOKEVATIAG
EAéy€te 6T1 OAa Ta e€apTrpaTa gival TapovTa kat ot Sev undpxouv
opartég {nuiég ota e§aptrpata. Eav Aeimouv 1y €xouv umooTei {nuia
£€aPTAHATA, EMKOWVWVIAOTE HE TO TUAHA EEUTTNPETNONG TEAATWY
péow: service@nedis.com

Npwv T mpwtn Xprion
DopTioTe MARPWE TNV pUmaTapia mMEIV amoé TV mMPWTN XPron.
Agv mepihapPaverat o petacxnuatiotic USB. Na xpnotpomoteite
Hovo petacxnuatiotr 5V/2V USB yia va @opTiceTe To mpoidv.
1. Juvdéote to dkpo USB-C Tou kahwsiou goptiong A@ otn Bupa
@6pTionc USB-C AQ.
2. Zuvdéote To ANNo dkpo Tou KaAwdiou pdpTiong USB-C o USB-A
AQ ot £va and ta Svo:
« Mo BUpa USB og évav umoloyloTh.
* Mo ouokeun @opTiong USB;
« 1 évav mpooappoyéa USB 5V kat cuvdéoTe Tov o€ pia mpida.
H év6e1én LED @oéptiong A avdBel KOKKIvN Katd Th @opTion.
H évbei&n LED @optiong ofrivel dtav To mpoidv ivat mARpwe
POPTIOHEVO.
‘Otav n pmatapia gival XapnAr, To TPOIOV eKTEUTEL évav RXO Yia
gmavagopTion.

EVEpYO‘ITOiI‘]OI’] Kat a‘l‘lEVEpYOTl’OiI‘]O‘I‘] TOoU
MPOoIOVTOG

Evepyomolote 1} anmevepyomoljoTe 6To MPOIOV PE TO Koupr{ «on/
off» A@.

AM\ayn Asrtoupyiag
1. MNathote 1o koupni Aettoupyiag A yia va aAN&&eTe petafl Twv
AEITOLPYIWV.

To mpoidv S1abétel Suo Aertoupyiec:

« Aertoupyia BT/AUX

« Aeroupyia USB/FM

H em\eypévn Aeltoupyia UTOSEIKVUETAL LE TNV AVTIOTOLXN EVOEIKTIKN
Auyvia.
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Nertovp- | Eicodog rixou | ‘Evdei§n Epgavion deiktn
yia
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® ‘Evdei§n BT/AUX | Apyd
avafoofrvel
HITAE WG
AUX ‘Evbei€n BT/AUX | Apyd
avafoofrjvel
KOKKIVO WG
FM/USB | FM ‘Eveign FM/USB | Zuvexéq KOKKIVO
Padi6pwvo Pwe
usB ‘Evéeign FM/USB | Apyo
avafBoofrvel
HITAE WG

YUv8eon pe Bluetooth®

1. Evepyormoinon Tou mpoiovTog.

AkoUyeTal évag 1X0G, TTOU UTTOSEIKVUEL OTL TO TTIPOTOV €ival

EVEPYOTIOINUEVO.

2. BeBawbeite 61 Sev umdpyel cuvdedepévo Kahwdio AUX.
To mpOoi6V avamapdyel auTOHATA X0 Héow TG Bupag AUX
otav givatl ouvdedepévo éva kalwdio AUX. Otav Sev givat
ouvdedepévo Kawsdio AUX, To Tpoidv avamapdyet X0 péow
Bluetooth®.

3. Matote emavelnupéva to koupri Aerroupyiag A yia va
emAé€ete T Aettoupyia BT/AUX.

H évdei€n BT/AUX A€) avaBooPrivel ypriyopa pe PMAE Xpwua,

UMOSEIKVUOVTAG OTI TO NXE(O ival £TOIHO yia oULeuEn.

4. Evepyomoiote 1o Bluetooth® otn ouokeur fixou cag kat
ouvdebeite pe To mpoiov (RDFM2600BK).

Kpatrote TNV myn rixou kat 1o mpoidv o€ amootacn 10 pétpwv

HETAgY TOUG.

AkoUyeTal évag AXOG Kat n évbeién BT/AUX A@) avaBooprivel o

apyd, UToSEIKVUOVTAC TNV EMITUXH OOVSEDN.

Avamapaywyn HOUGIKNG HEGW Tou Kalwdiou
AUX

1. Juvbéote 10 éva Akpo Tou kahwsiou AUX A@) otny eicoSo AUX
A@® o070 Miow pEPOG TOU TIPOIOVTOG,

2. JuvdéoTe TNV AAAN dkpn Tou KaAwdiou AXOUL OTN GUCKELH 0aG.

3. MNatrote 1o koupri Aertoupyiag AD yia va emAé€ete T
Aertoupyia BT/AUX.

H évbei€n BT/AUX A€) avaBooPrvel e KOKKIVO XPWHA.
‘000 gival ouvdedepévn, n avamapaywyn EAEyXETal HEOW TNG
£EWTEPIKIG OUOKEUNG avamapaywyrg TOAUHECWV.

Xpnan ¢ Asrtovpyiag FM
Enekteivete v kepaia A@.

2. BeBaiwbeite dtt Sev undpyel ouvdedepévn cuokeur USB.

3. To mpoidv avamapdyel avtépata ixo and t povada USB
otav umdpyel ouvdedepévn povada USB. Otav Sev umdpxet
ouvSedepévo kalwdio AUX, To Tpoidv avamapdyel padiopuwvo
FM.

4. MNatote 1o koupri Aertoupyiag AQ yia va emAé€ete Tn
Aertoupyia FM/USB.

5. H évéeign FM/USB A@ avaBet KOKKIVO.

6. EmAéETe TNV mpoTipwpevn ouyxvotnta FM xpnotpomowwvtag tov
em\oyéa ouvtoviopol FM A@).
To padiépwvo KaAUTTEL CUXVOTNTEG peTagy 87,5 kat 108,0 MHz.

Avamapaywyn HOUGIKRG Héow cuokeung USB

1. Juvdéote tn ouokeury USB ot B0pa USB AQ.

2. Matote 1o koupri Aerroupyiag AD yia va emAé€ete T
Aertoupyia FM/USB.

H évdei€n FM/USB A@) avaBooPrivel pe UmAe XpwHa.

MeTd tn ouvdeon TG cuokeurig USB, To nxeio petafaivel autdpata

ot Aertoupyia USB kat §€kivd Ty avamapaywyr fxou.



AA\ayn Tng évtacng nxov
TupioTE TO MEPIOTPOPIKS KOLTT TNG Evtaong rixou A@ yia va
puBpioeTe TV évtaon oto emBUPNTO emimedo fixou.

m\onynon ota Tpayoudia
Xpnoipomnoiote To ponyoUpevo kouuni A yia va petaeite
OTO TIPONYOUHEVO TPayoudL.

«  Xpnoponorote To kouuni avamapaywync/mavonc A ya
avamapaywyr fj mavon Tou fxou.

«  XpnoponotoTe To koupi «Emduevo» A yia va petaBeite oto
EMOHEVO TPAYOUSI.

Eyyonon

To mpoidév autd mpoopiletat yla olkiakr xprion. Omotadimote
aAlayr| f/kat Tporomoinon Tou MPoidvTog Ba KATAoTHOEL dKupn
™V gyyunaon. Agv umopoupe va avadBoupe kapia evBovn yia
{nHIég Tou pokaAovvTal and akatdAAnAn xprion Tou mpoiévrtoc. H
kavovikn @Bopa e€aipeitat amd v eyyvnon.

Amnomoinon evluvng

NOyw NG ouvexoULG EEENENG TWV TTPOTOVTWY HaG GO0V apopd Tn
A&rToupyia Kat To oXeS1001U0, S1aTNEOUHE TO SIKAiWHA VA KAVOUUE
alayég oTo TTPoioV Xwpig mpoeidomoinon. OAa Ta Aoydtura, Ta
EUTTOPIKA OHHATA KAl Ol OVOUAGCIEG TWV TTPOIOVTWV gival EUMOPIKA
ofjuata i oripaTa KatateBEvTa TwV aVTIoTOIXWY KATOXWV TOUG Kal
avayvwpifovtal wg Tétola.

Anéppipn

To mpoidév autd mpoopileTal yla Xwptotr cuAoyr

o€ KataAAnAo onpeio GUAoyrG. Mnv amoppintete

70 TPOIdV padi pe Ta oiakda amoppippata. Na
TIEPIOCOTEPEC TMANPOPOPIEC, ETMKOIVWVIOTE PE TO
KATAoTNHA MAVIKAG TIWANONG 1) K€ TNV TOTTIKN apXr| TOU
givar umevBuvn yia tn Slaxeipion Twv amoPARTWY.

Am\omoinpévn SnAwaon cuppépewong tng EE
Me tnv mapovaoa, n Nedis B.V. nAwvel 61t o padioe§onmhiopdg Tumou
Nedis RDFM2600BK ouppop@wvetat pe Ty odnyia 2014/53/EE. To
TAAPEG KEipEVO TNG SAWONG SUPHOPPWONG TNG EE givan Stabéoipo
otnv akoAoubn Sievbuvon oto Siadiktuo:
https://doc.nedis.com/gr-gr/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM radio s Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Ak chcete ziskat viac informacii, naskenujte QR kod na
titulnej strane a pozrite si rozsirend priru¢ku.

Urcené pouzitie

Tento produkt je prenosné FM radio, ktoré sa da nabijat cez port
USB-C.

Tento produkt mozno pouzivat ako FM radio a ako reproduktor na
prehravanie hudby cez Bluetooth®, AUX a USB.

Tento vyrobok funguje bezdrétovo so zabudovanou dobijatelnou
batériou.

Tento vyrobok je uréeny len na pouzitie vo vnitornom prostredi.
Vyrobok nie je ureny na profesionélne pouzitie.

Kazda zmena vyrobku méze mat néasledky na bezpecnost, zaruku a
spravne fungovanie.

Hlavné éasti (obrazok A)

© Kabel AUX O Ovladac hlasitosti

© FMtuner s otocnym O Nabijaci kabel USB-C na
ovladacom USB-A

© Indikator BT/AUX @ Anténa

(4] (&)

Indikator FM/USB Hlavny vypinac
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(o) Nabijaci port USB-C @ Tiacidlo prehravania/
@ LED indikétor nabijania pozastavenia prehravania
@ UsBport Tlacidlo predchadzajucej
@  Vstup AUX skladby
® Tiacidlo nasledujucej @ Tlacidlo rezimu

skladby

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Pred instalaciou alebo pouzitim vyrobku si nezabudnite precitat a
pochopit vietky pokyny v tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento
dokument pre potreby v budicnosti.

A VAROVANIE!

Vyrobok pouzivajte len podla opisu v tomto navode.

Nebezpecenstvo udusenia:

« Nedovolte detom hrat sa s obalovym materidlom. Obalové
materidly mozu viest k zaduseniu a uduseniu. Obalovy material
vzdy uchovévajte mimo dosahu deti.

& UPOZORNENIE!

Elektrické riziko:

» Nevystavujte vyrobok vode, dazdu, vihkosti alebo vysokej
vlhkosti.

« Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je jeho ¢ast poskodena alebo chybna.
Poskodeny alebo chybny vyrobok okamzite vymeiite.

« Pouzivajte len dodany napéjaci kébel.

« Pred servisom a pri vymene dielcov odpojte vyrobok od zdroja
napajania.

« Vyrobok neotvarajte, neobsahuje vnutri Ziadne casti, ktoré by
mohol pouzivatel opravit.

«  Servis tohto vyrobku méze vykonavat len kvalifikovany technik,
aby sa znizilo nebezpecenstvo poranenia elektrickym pradom.

« Vyrobok pred ¢istenim odpojte od zdroja napajania.

« Vyrobok neponarajte do vody ani do inych kvapalin.

Riziko poranenia os6b:

« Vzdy uchovévajte napéjaci kdbel a vyrobok mimo beznych
chodnikov.

« Laserovy vyrobok triedy I. Nedivajte sa priamo do infraterveného
svetla, aby ste si neposkodili zrak.

« Dlhodobé posobenie vysokej hlasitosti moze sposobit stratu
sluchu.

Riziko vzniku poziaru:

« Vyrobok uchovavajte mimo zdrojov tepla. Neumiestiujte
vyrobok na hortce povrchy ani blizko otvorenych plameriov.

« Nezakryvajte vetracie otvory. Vzdy nechajte okolo vyrobku
aspon 5 cm volného priestoru.

POZNAMKA

Riziko poskodenia vyrobku:

« Davajte pozor, aby vdm vyrobok nepadol a zabrante narazom.

«  Pridisteni vyrobku nepouzivajte agresivne chemické istiace
prostriedky.

Skontrolujte obsah balenia

Skontrolujte, ¢i st pritomné vietky ¢asti a ¢i nie su viditelné

Ziadne poskodenia. Ak chybaju alebo st poskodené niektoré casti,
kontaktujte servisné stredisko prostrednictvom: service@nedis.com

Pred prvym pouzitim

Batériu pred prvym pouzitim tplne nabite.

Adaptér USB nie je stcastou dodavky. Na napajanie vyrobku

pouzivajte len 5V/2 A adaptér USB.

1. Zapojte koniec nabijacieho kabla USB-C A@ do nabijacieho
portu USB-C. A@.

2. Vlozte druhy koniec nabijacieho kabla USB-C do USB-A A@® do
jedného z nasledujucich konektorov:
« USB port na pocitaci;



«  USB nabijacie zariadenie;

« alebo 5V USB adaptér a zapojte do elektrickej zasuvky.
Pocas nabijania bude svietit LED indikator A ¢ervenou farbou.
Indikator nabijania sa vypne, ked'je vyrobok Uplne nabity.

Ked je batéria slaba, produkt vydava ton, ktory signalizuje

potrebu nabitia.

Zapnutie/vypnutie vyrobku

Vyrobok zapnete alebo vypnete pomocou hlavného vypinac¢a A@.

Prepinanie medzi rezimami

1. Stla¢te tla¢idlo rezimu A{ pre prepinanie medzi prevadzkovymi
rezimami.

Produkt ma dva rezimy:

« Rezim BT/AUX

« Rezim USB/FM

Vybrany rezim je oznaceny prislusnou kontrolkou.

Rezim Vstup Indikator Vzhlad
zvukového indikatora
signélu

BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indikator BT/AUX | Pomaly blikajice

modré svetlo
AUX Indikator BT/AUX | Pomaly blikajlce
Cervené svetlo

FM/USB | Rozhlasovy Indikétor FM/USB | Neprerusované
prijimac s cervené svetlo
pasmom FM
usB Indikétor FM/USB | Pomaly blikajlce

modré svetlo

Parovanie s Bluetooth®

1. Zapnutie vyrobku.

Zaznie ton, ktory signalizuje, Ze produkt je zapnuty.

2. Uistite sa, Ze nie je pripojeny Ziadny kabel AUX.
Produkt automaticky prehréva zvuk cez AUX, ak je pripojeny
kabel AUX. Ak nie je pripojeny kabel AUX, produkt prehrava zvuk
cez Bluetooth®.

3. Opakovanim stlaéte tlagidlo rezimu A@® , aby ste vybrali rezim
BT/AUX.

Indikator BT/AUX A€ blikd modrou farbou, ¢o znamena, ze

reproduktor je pripraveny na sparovanie.

4. Aktivujte Bluetooth® na vasom audio zariadeni a pripojte sa k
produktu (RDFM2600BK).

Zdroj zvuku a vyrobok udrziavajte vo vzdialenosti do 10 metrov od

seba.

Zaznie t6n a rozsvieti sa indikator BT/AUX A@) blika pomalsie, ¢o

zZnamena, Ze pripojenie bolo tspesné.

Prehravanie hudby cez kabel AUX

1. Zapojte jeden koniec kdbla AUX A€ do vstupu AUX A@® na
zadnej strane produktu.

2. Druhy koniec zvukového kabla pripojte k vasmu zariadeniu.

3. Stlacte tlacidlo rezimu A a vyberte rezim BT/AUX.

Indikator BT/AUX A€ blika ¢ervenou farbou.
Po pripojeni sa prehravanie ovlada prostrednictvom externého
zariadenia na prehravanie médii.

Pouzivanie funkcie FM

1. Vysuite anténu A@.

2. Uistite sa, Ze nie je pripojené Ziadne zariadenie USB.

3. Produkt automaticky prehrava zvuk z USB kluéa, ak je USB klu¢
pripojeny. Ak nie je pripojeny kadbel AUX, produkt prehrava FM
radio.

4. Stlacte tlacidlo rezimu A a vyberte rezim FM/USB.

5. Indikator FM/USB A@ svieti ¢ervenou farbou.
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6. Vyberte preferovant FM frekvenciu pomocou oto¢ného
ovlada¢a FM tunera. A€).
Rédio pokryva frekvencie od 87,5 do 108,0 MHz.

Prehravanie hudby cez USB zariadenie

1. Vlozte USB zariadenie do USB portu AED.

2. Stlacte tlacidlo rezimu A a vyberte rezim FM/USB.

Indikator FM/USB A@ blika modro.

Po pripojeni zariadenia USB sa reproduktor automaticky prepne do
rezimu USB a spusti prehravanie zvuku.

Zmena hlasitosti
Otocenim ovlddaca hlasitosti A@ nastavite hlasitost na pozadovanu
uroven zvuku.

Prechadzanie skladbami

+ Pouzite predchadzajuce tlacidlo A pre prechod na
predchadzajucu skladbu.

- Poutzite tlatidlo prehravania/pozastavenia AQ na prehréavanie
alebo pozastavenie zvuku.

« Pouzite tlacidlo Dalej A@® na prechod k dal3ej skladbe.

Zéaruka

Tento vyrobok je ur¢eny na doméce poutzitie. Akékolvek zmeny a/
alebo tpravy vyrobku budi mat za nasledok neplatnost zaruky.
Nemdzeme prevziat Ziadnu zodpovednost za skody spdsobené
nespravnym pouzivanim vyrobku. Bezné opotrebenie je zo zéruky
vylticené.

Vyhlasenie o vyluceni zodpovednosti

Vzhladom na neustaly vyvoj nasich vyrobkov z hladiska

funk¢nosti a dizajnu si vyhradzujeme pravo na zmeny vyrobku

bez predchéadzajuceho upozornenia. Vietky loga, znacky a nazvy
vyrobkov st ochranné znamky alebo registrované ochranné znamky
ich prislusnych drzitelov a si tymto uznané ako také.

Likvidacia
Tento vyrobok je ur¢eny na separovany zber na
prislusnom zbernom mieste. Vyrobok nelikvidujte spolu
s domovym odpadom. Dal3ie informécie vam poskytne
redajca alebo miestny Urad zodpovedny za nakladanie
—_— spodp;dmi. y P ’
Zjednodusené vyhlasenie EU o zhode
Nedis B.V. tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu Nedis
RDFM2600BK je v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné EU
vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese:
https://doc.nedis.com/sk-sk/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM radio s Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Dalsi informace ziskate naskenovanim QR kédu na titulni
strané, kde najdete rozsifenou pfirucku.

Zamyslené pouziti

Tento produkt je pfenosné FM rédio, které Ize nabijet pfes port
USB-C.

Tento produkt Ize pouzit jako FM radio a jako reproduktor pro
prehravéni hudby pres Bluetooth®, AUX a USB.

Tento vyrobek funguje bezdratové diky vestavéné dobijeci baterii.
Tento vyrobek je uréen vyhradné k pouziti ve vnitinich prostorach.
Vyrobek neni urcen k profesionalnimu pouziti.

Jakékoli Gpravy vyrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpecnost, zéruku a
spravné fungovani.



Hlavni éasti (obrazek A)

Kabel AUX Vypina¢
FM tuner s oto¢nym Nabijeci konektor USB-C
ovladacem LED ukazatel nabijeni
Indikator BT/AUX Port USB

Vstup AUX

Tlacitko dalsi

Tlacitko prehrét/pozastavit
Tlagitko predchozi
Tlacitko rezimu

Regulétor hlasitosti
Nabijeci kabel USB-C na
USB-A

Anténa

600000600

o
(2]
o
O Indikator FM/USB
(5]
(6]
(7]

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Pred instalaci ¢i pouzivéanim vyrobku si nejprve kompletné prectéte
pokyny obsazené v tomto dokumentu a ujistéte se, Ze jim rozumite.
Tento dokument a baleni uschovejte pro pfipadné budouci pouziti.

A VAROVANI!

Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze tak, jak je popsano v této pfiruéce.

Nebezpedi uduseni:

« Nedovolte détem, aby si hraly s obalovym materialem. Obalové
materidly mohou vést k uduseni a zaduseni. Obalovy materiél
vzdy uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

& UPOZORNENI!

Elektrické riziko:

« Nevystavujte vyrobek vodé, desti, vihkosti nebo vysoké vihkosti.

« Vyrobek nepouzivejte, pokud je jakakoli ¢ast poskozena nebo
vadna. Poskozeny nebo vadny vyrobek okam?zité vymérite.

« Pouzivejte vzdy pouze pfilozeny napéjeci kabel.

« Pred udrzbou a vyménou soucasti vzdy odpojte vyrobek od
napéjeciho zdroje.

« Vyrobek nikdy neotevirejte, neobsahuje zadné uzivatelem
opravitelné ¢asti.

« Servisni zasahy na tomto vyrobku smi provadét pouze
kvalifikovany technik udrzby, snizi se tak riziko Urazu elektrickym
proudem.

« Pred ¢isténim odpojte vyrobek od napajeni.

« Neponotujte vyrobek do vody ani jinych kapalin.

Riziko Urazu:

« Napéjeci kabel i vyrobek je vzdy nutné umistit tak, aby
nepiekazel v mistech, kudy se bézné chodi.

« Laserovy vyrobek tfidy I. Nedivejte se pfimo do infraterveného
svétla, abyste si neposkodili zrak.

« Dlouhé vystaveni vysokym trovnim hlasitosti miize zptisobit
ztratu sluchu.

Riziko pozaru:

« Vyrobek uchovavejte mimo zdroje tepla. Neumistujte vyrobek na
horké povrchy nebo do blizkosti otevieného ohné.

« Nezakryvejte vétraci otvory. Kolem vyrobku vzdy ponechte
alespon 5 cm volného prostoru.

UPOZORNENI

Riziko poskozeni vyrobku:

« Zabrante padu vyrobku a chrante jej pfed narazy.

«  Pri cisténi vyrobku nepouzivejte agresivni chemické istici
prostiedky.

Zkontrolujte obsah baleni

Zkontrolujte, zda jsou viechny soucasti pfitomny a zda na nich
nejsou viditeIné zadné poskozeni. Pokud nékteré soucasti chybi
nebo jsou poskozené, kontaktujte servisni stfedisko na adrese:
service@nedis.com

Pied prvnim pouzitim

Pied prvnim pouzitim baterii pIné nabijte.

USB adaptér neni soucasti baleni. K nabijeni vyrobku pouzivejte
pouze 5V/2A adaptér USB.
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1. Zapojte USB-C konec nabijeciho kabelu A@ do nabijeciho portu

USB-C.A@.

2. Zasunte druhy konec nabijeciho kabelu USB-C na USB-A. A@® do
jednoho z nasledujicich konektor(:

« USB port na pocitaci;

«  USB nabijeci zafizeni;

« nebo 5V USB adaptér a zapojte jej do elektrické zasuvky.
LED ukazatel nabijeni AQ) bude béhem nabijeni svitit ¢ervené.
Indikétor nabijeni se vypne, kdyz je vyrobek pIné nabity.

Kdyz je baterie slaba, produkt vydava zvukovy signal pro

dobijeni.

Zapinani/vypinani vyrobku
Zapnéte/vypnéte vyrobek pomoci tladitka zap./vyp. A@.

Pfepinani mezi rezimy

1. Stisknéte tlagitko rezimu A pro pfepinani mezi provoznimi
rezimy.

Produkt ma dva rezimy:

« Rezim BT/AUX

« Rezim USB/FM

Vybrany rezim je indikovan odpovidajici kontrolkou.

Rezim Zvukovy Indikator Vzhled
vstup indikatoru
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indikator BT/AUX | Pomalu blikajici
modré svétlo
AUX Indikator BT/AUX | Pomalu blikajici
Cervené svétlo
FM/USB | FM radio Indikator FM/USB | Trvalé cervené
svétlo
UsB Indikator FM/USB | Pomalu blikajici

modré svétlo

Parovani s Bluetooth®

1. Zapina vyrobek.

Zazni ton, ktery signalizuje, Ze je produkt zapnuty.

2. Ujistéte se, Ze neni pfipojen zadny kabel AUX.
Pokud je pfipojen kabel AUX, produkt automaticky prehrava
zvuk pies AUX. Pokud neni pfipojen kabel AUX, produkt
prehravé zvuk pies Bluetooth®.

3. Opakované stisknéte tlacitko rezimu A a vyberte rezim BT/
AUX.

Indikator BT/AUX A€ rychle blikd modfe, coz znameng, ze

reproduktor je pfipraven k parovani.

4. Aktivujte Bluetooth® na svém audio zafizeni a pfipojte se k
produktu (RDFM2600BK).

Zdroj zvuku a vyrobek se od sebe nesmi vzdalit vice nez 10 metrd.

Zazni ton a rozsviti se indikator BT/AUX A@ blika pomaleji, coz

znamena, ze pfipojeni probéhlo Uspésné.

Piehravani hudby pres kabel AUX

1. Zapojte jeden konec kabelu AUX A@) do vstupu AUX A@ na
zadni strané produktu.

2. Druhy konec kabelu zapojte do svého zafizeni.

3. Stisknéte tlacitko rezimu A a vyberte rezim BT/AUX.

Indikator BT/AUX A€ blika cervené.
Po pfipojeni se piehravani ovldda pomoci externiho zafizeni pro
prehravani médii.

Pouziti funkce FM

1. Roztdhnéte anténu A@.

2. Ujistéte se, Ze neni pipojeno zadné zafizeni USB.

3. Produkt automaticky prehrava zvuk z USB disku, pokud je
pripojen USB disk. Pokud neni pfipojen kabel AUX, produkt
prehrava FM radio.



4. Stisknéte tlacitko rezimu A@ a vyberte rezim FM/USB.
Indikator FM/USB A@) sviti cervené.
6. \Vyberte preferovanou FM frekvenci pomoci ovladace FM tuneru
A®.
Rédio pokryva frekvence mezi 87,5 a 108,0 MHz.

“u

Piehravani hudby pres zafizeni USB

1. Vlozte USB zafizeni do USB portu A@.

2. Stisknéte tlaitko rezimu A@ a vyberte rezim FM/USB.
Indikator FM/USB A@ blika modre.

Po pfipojeni zafizeni USB se reproduktor automaticky prepne do
rezimu USB a spusti pfehravani zvuku.

Zména hlasitosti
Otocenim regultoru hlasitosti A@ upravte hlasitost na
pozadovanou Uroven.

Prochazeni skladeb

« Poutzijte tla¢itko Zpét A pro prechod na pfedchozi skladbu.

« Pouzijte tlagitko prehravani/pozastaveni A@ k piehravani nebo
pozastaveni zvuku.

« Pouzijte tla¢itko Dal$i A@® pro prechod na dalsi skladbu.

Zaruka

Tento vyrobek je uréen pro domaci pouZziti. Jakékoli zmény a/nebo
Upravy vyrobku maji za nasledek ztratu zaruky. Nemuizeme prevzit
Zzadnou odpovédnost za skody zpUsobené nespravnym pouzivanim
vyrobku. Na béZné opotfebeni se zdruka nevztahuje.

Vylouceni odpovédnosti

Vzhledem k neustalému vyvoji nasich vyrobki z hlediska funkénosti
a designu si vyhrazujeme pravo na zmény vyrobku bez predchoziho
upozornéni. Vsechna loga, znacky a nazvy produkti jsou ochranné
znamky nebo registrované ochranné znamky pfislusnych drzitelt a
jsou timto jako takové uznavany.

Likvidace

Tento vyrobek je urcen k oddélenému sbéru na
pislusném sbérném misté. Vyrobek nelikvidujte
spole¢né s domovnim odpadem. Dal3i informace ziskate
[r— u prc?d?jcle nebo u mistniho Uradu odpovédného za
nakladani s odpady.

Zjednodusené prohlaseni o shodé EU

Timto Nedis B.V. prohlasuje, Ze typ radiového zafizeni Nedis
RDFM2600BK je v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU
prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese:
https://doc.nedis.com/cs-cz/rdfm2600bk

Radio FM retro cu Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

- Pentru mai multe informatii, scanati codul QR de pe
- Prima pagind pentru a vedea manualul extins.

Utilizare preconizata

Acest produs este un radio FM portabil care poate fi incércat prin
portul USB-C.

Acest produs poate fi utilizat ca radio FM si ca difuzor pentru redarea
muzicii prin Bluetooth®, AUX si USB.

Acest produs functioneaza fara fir cu o baterie incorporata,
reincércabila.

Acest produs este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare la interior.
Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii profesionale.

Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecinte pentru
siguranta, garantia si functionarea corecté a produsului.

Piese principale (imagine A)

© CabluAux © Port de incarcare USB-C

© Cadran tuner FM @® LED indicator incarcare

© Indicator BT/AUX @ PortUsB

O Indicator FM/USB @ Intrare AUX

© cadran volum ® Buton urmator

O CabludeincarcareUsB-Cla @ Buton redare/pauza
USB-A ® Butonul anterior

@ Antena @® Buton pentru mod

© Comutator pornit/oprit

Instructiuni de siguranta

Asigurati-va ca ati citit complet si cd ati inteles instructiunile din
acest document inainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. Pastrati
ambalajul si acest document pentru a le consulta ulterior.

A AVERTISMENT!

Folositi produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest manual.

Pericol de sufocare:

« Nulasati copiii sa se joace cu materialele de ambalare.
Materialele de ambalare pot duce la inec si sufocare. Pastrati
intotdeauna materialul de ambalare nu la indemana copiilor.

A ATENTIE!

Pericol electric:

« Nuexpuneti produsul la apa, ploaie, umezeald sau umiditate
ridicata.

« Nu folositi produsul daca o piesa este deteriorata sau defecta.
Tnlocuiti imediat produsul deteriorat sau defect.

« Folositi numai cablul de alimentare furnizat.

« Deconectati produsul de la sursa electrica inainte de service si
cand inlocuiti piese.

« Nudesfaceti produsul, induntru nu exista nicio piesa reparabila
de catre utilizator.

« Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat doar de catre
un tehnician calificat pentru intretinere, pentru a reduce riscul de
electrocutare.

« Deconectati produsul de la sursa electricd inainte de curatare.

« Nu scufundati produsul in apa sau alte lichide.

Risc de vatamare corporala:

« Tineti intotdeauna cablul de alimentare si produsul departe de
locurile pe unde trec persoane in mod obisnuit.

« Produs cu laser de clasa I. Nu priviti direct in lumina infrarosie
pentru a evita vatamarea vederii.

« Expunerea de durata la volume ridicate poate produce pierderea
auzului.

Pericol de incendiu:

« Nu apropiati produsul de surse de caldura. Nu asezati produsul
pe suprafete fierbinti sau in apropierea focului deschis.

«  Nu acoperiti orificiile de ventilatie. Lasati intotdeauna un spatiu
de cel putin 5 cm in jurul produsului.

NOTA

Risc de deteriorare a produsului:

« Nulasati produsul sé cada si evitati ciocnirile.

« Nu utilizati agenti de curatare chimici agresivi pentru a curata
produsul.

Verificati continutul ambalajului

Verificati daca toate piesele sunt prezente si dacéa nu prezinta semne
vizibile de deteriorare. Daca lipsesc piese sau dacd acestea sunt
deteriorate, contactati serviciul de asistenta la: service@nedis.com

Inainte de prima utilizare

Tnainte de prima utilizare, incircati complet bateria.

Nu este inclus adaptor USB. Utilizati exclusiv un adaptor USB de
5V/2A pentru a incarca produsul.



1. Conectati capatul USB-C al cablului de incarcare A@ in portul de

incarcare USB-C A@.

2. Introduceti celalalt capat al cablului de incarcare USB-C la USB-A

AQ@ in oricare dintre urmitoarele:

« un port USB pe un computer;

« undispozitiv de incarcare USB;

« sauun adaptor USB de 5V si conectati-l la o priza electrica.
LED-ul indicator al incarcarii A se aprinde in rosu cand incarca.
LED-ul indicator de incarcare se stinge atunci cand produsul este
complet incarcat.

Cand bateria este descarcata, produsul emite un semnal sonor

pentru reincércare.

Pornirea sau oprirea produsului
Porniti sau opriti produsul de la comutatorul pornit/oprit A@.

Comutarea intre moduri

1. Apésati butonul de mod A pentru a comuta intre modurile de
functionare.

Produsul are doud moduri:

«  Mod BT/AUX

«  Mod USB/FM

Modul selectat este indicat printr-un indicator luminos

corespunzator.

Modul Intrare audio | Indicator Aspectul
indicatorului
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® Indicator BT/AUX | Lumina albastra
intermitenta
lenta
AUX Indicator BT/AUX | Lumina rosie care
clipeste lent
FM/USB | Radio FM Indicator FM/USB | Lumina rosie
continua
UsB Indicator FM/USB | Lumina albastra

intermitenta
lenta

Conectare prin Bluetooth®

1. Pornirea produsului.

Se aude un sunet, indicand faptul ca produsul este pornit.

2. Asigurati-va ca nu este conectat niciun cablu AUX.
Produsul reda automat sunetul prin AUX atunci cand este
conectat un cablu AUX. Cand nu este conectat niciun cablu AUX,
produsul reda sunetul prin Bluetooth®.

3. Apasati repetat butonul de mod A pentru a selecta modul BT/
AUX.

Indicatorul BT/AUX A@) clipeste rapid in albastru, indicand ca

difuzorul este gata pentru asociere.

4. Activati Bluetooth® pe dispozitivul audio si conectati-l la produs
(RDFM2600BK).

Pastrati sursa audio si produsul la o distanta mai mica de 10 metri

unul de celalalt.

Se aude un sunet si indicatorul BT/AUX A@) clipeste mai lent,

indicand o conexiune reusita.

Redarea muzicii prin intermediul cablului AUX
1. Conectati un capat al cablului AUX A@ in intrarea AUX A(@® pe
partea din spate a produsului.
2. Conectati celalalt capdt al cablului audio la dispozitivul dvs.
3. Apasati butonul de mod A@ pentru a selecta modul BT/AUX.
Indicatorul BT/AUX A@) clipeste rosu.
Cand este conectat, redarea este controlatd prin intermediul
dispozitivului extern de redare media.
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Utilizarea functiei FM

1. Extindeti antena A@.

2. Asigurati-va ca nu este conectat niciun dispozitiv USB.

3. Produsul reda automat fisierele audio de pe unitatea USB atunci
cénd aceasta este conectata. Cand nu este conectat niciun cablu
AUX, produsul reda posturi de radio FM.

4, Apasati butonul de mod A@ pentru a selecta modul FM/USB.

Indicatorul FM/USB A@ se aprinde in rosu.

6. Alegeti frecventa FM preferaté folosind butonul tunerului FM
A®.

Radioul acoperd frecvente intre 87,5 si 108,0 MHz.

w

Redarea muzicii prin intermediul unui dispozitiv
UsB

1. Introduceti dispozitivul USB in portul USB A@).

2. Apasati butonul de mod A pentru a selecta modul FM/USB.
Indicatorul FM/USB A@ clipeste albastru.

Dupa conectarea dispozitivului USB, difuzorul trece automat la
modul USB si incepe redarea audio.

Schimbarea volumului
Rotiti cadranul de volum A@ pentru a regla volumul la nivelul sonor
dorit.

Navigarea intre melodii

«  Utilizati butonul anterior A@® pentru a trece la melodia
anterioara.

- Utilizati butonul redare/pauza A@ pentru a reda sau a pune in
pauza sunetul.

« Utilizati butonul urmétor A@ pentru a trece la melodia
urmatoare.

Garantie

Acest produs este destinat uzului casnic. Orice schimbare si/sau
modificare a produsului va invalida garantia. Nu putem accepta nicio
raspundere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzatoare
a produsului. Uzura normald este exclusa din garantie.

Precizari legale

Datoritd dezvoltérii constante a produselor noastre in ceea ce
priveste functia si designul, ne rezervam dreptul de a face modificari
la produs fara notificare prealabild. Toate logo-urile, marcile si
denumirile produselor sunt marci comerciale sau marci comerciale
inregistrate ale detinatorilor lor respectivi si sunt recunoscute ca
atare.

Eliminare

Acest produs este destinat colectdrii separate la un
punct de colectare adecvat. Nu aruncati produsul
impreuna cu deseurile menajere. Pentru mai multe
[— informagii,(c?ntactagiAdistribuitorul ﬁau autoritatea locala
responsabila cu gestionarea deseurilor.
Declaratie simplificata de conformitate UE

Prin prezenta, Nedis B.V. declara ca tipul de echipamente radio
Nedis RDFM2600BK este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la
urmatoarea adresa internet:
https://doc.nedis.com/ro-ro/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM-raadio Bluetooth®iga  RDFM2600BK

Lisateabe saamiseks skannige esilehel olevat QR-koodi, et
ndha laiendatud kasutusjuhendit.



Ettendhtud otstarve

See toode on kaasaskantav FM-raadio, mida saab laadida USB-C-
pordi kaudu.

Seda toodet saab kasutada FM-raadiona ja kdlarina muusika
kuulamiseks Bluetooth®, AUX ja USB kaudu.

See toode to6tab juhtmevabalt sisseehitatud laetava akuga.

See toode on méeldud ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks.

Toode ei ole méeldud professionaalseks kasutamiseks.

Seadme mistahes muudatused voivad méjutada ohutust, garantiid
ja korralikku toimimist.

Peamised osad (joonis A)

© AUX-kaabel © USB-C laadimisport

@ FM-tuuneri nupp @ Laadimise indikaator LED

© BT/AUX indikaator @ usB-port

O FM/USB indikaator @ AUXsisend

(5] Helitugevuse regulaator (1] Jargmine nupp

©® USB-C-USB-A @ Esituse/pausi nupp
laadimiskaabel ® Eelmine nupp

@ Antenn ® Reziimi nupp

(8

Sisse/valja laliti

Ohutusnéuded

Enne toote paigaldamist voi kasutamist tuleb koik kdesolevas
dokumendis toodud juhised labi lugeda ja endale selgeks teha.
Hoidke pakend ja kdesolev dokument edaspidiseks alles.

A HOIATUS!

Kasutage seadet ainult kdesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud viisil.

Korge lambumisoht:

« Arge laske lastel pakendimaterjaliga mingida. Pakendimaterjalid
voivad pohjustada lambumist ja [ambumist. Hoidke
pakendimaterjal alati lastele kattesaamatus kohas.

A ETTEVAATUST!

Elektriline oht:

« Arge pange toodet kokku vee, vihma, niiskuse véi kérge
Ohuniiskusega.

« Arge kasutage toodet, kui selle méni osa on kahjustatud véi
defektne. Vahetage kahjustatud voi defektne toode kohe vlja.

« Kasutage ainult kaasasolevat toitejuhet.

« Enne hooldust ja osade vahetamist Ghendage toode
vooluvorgust lahti.

« Arge avage toodet, selle sees ei ole kasutaja poolt hooldatavaid
osi.

« Seda seadet tohib hooldada ainult kvalifitseeritud tehnik, et
véhendada elektril66gi ohtu.

« Enne puhastamist ihendage toode vooluallikast lahti.

« Arge kastke toodet vette voi muudesse vedelikesse.

Isikukahju oht:

« Hoidke toitejuhe ja toode alati eemal tavaparastest
konniteedest.

« lklassi lasertoode. Arge vaadake otse infrapunavalgusesse, et
véltida négemiskahjustusi.

« Pikaajaline kokkupuude suure helitugevusega véib pohjustada
kuulmislangust.

Tuleoht:

« Hoidke toode eemal kuumuseallikatest. Arge asetage toodet
kuumadele pindadele ega avatud tule ldhedusse.

« Arge katke ventilatsiooniavasid. Jatke alati vahemalt 5 cm ruumi
toote imber.

TEADE

Toote kahjustamise oht:

« Arge pillake seadet maha ja viltige pérutusi.

« Arge kasutage toote puhastamisel agressiivseid keemilisi
puhastusvahendeid.
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Kontrollige pakendi sisu

Kontrollige, et kdik osad oleksid olemas ja et neil ei oleks nahtavaid
kahjustusi. Kui osad puuduvad voi on kahjustatud, votke tihendust
teeninduslauaga aadressil: service@nedis.com

Enne esimest kasutamist

Laadige aku enne esimest kasutamist téielikult tais.

USB-adapter ei kuulu komplekti. Kasutage toote laadimiseks ainult
5V/2A USB-adapterit.

1. Uhendage laadimiskaabli USB-C ots A@ USB-C laadimisporti

AO.

2. Uhendage USB-C-USB-A laadimiskaabli teine ots A@ Uhte
jargmistest:

e arvuti USB-port;

« USB-laadimisseade;

«  voi 5V USB-adapter ja tihendage see vooluvorku.
Laadimise indikaator LED A{ siittib laadimise ajal punaselt.
Laadimise indikaator LED lulitub vilja, kui toode on taielikult laetud.

Kui aku on tiihi, annab toode laadimiseks helisignaali.

Toote sisse-/viljaliilitamine
Liilitage toode sisse voi vélja sisse-/valjaliilitusnupuga A@.

Reziimide vahetamine

1. Vajutage reziimiklahvi AQ® , et vahetada to6reziime.
Tootel on kaks reziimi:

« BT/AUXreziim

« USB/FM reziim

Valitud reziim on mérgitud vastava margutulelampiga.

Reziim Audio sisend | Indikaator Indikaatori
vélimus
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX Aeglaselt vilkuv
indikaator sinine tuli
AUX BT/AUX Aeglaselt vilkuv
indikaator punane tuli
FM/USB | FM-raadio FM/USB Pidev punane tuli
indikaator
usB FM/USB Aeglaselt vilkuv
indikaator sinine tuli

Bluetooth®-iga iihendamine

1. Lulitage toode sisse.

Kolab helisignaal, mis nditab, et toode on sisse ltlitatud.

2. Veenduge, et AUX-kaabel ei ole Gihendatud.
Kui AUX-kaabel on tihendatud, méngib toode heli automaatselt
AUX-i kaudu. Kui AUX-kaabel ei ole tihendatud, méngib toode
heli Bluetooth®-i kaudu

3. Vajutage korduvalt reziimiklahvi AQ® , et valida BT/AUX reziim.

BT/AUX indikaator A€ vilgub kiiresti siniselt, mis nitab, et kélar on

valmis ihendamiseks.

4. Aktiveerige Bluetooth® oma audioseadmes ja tihendage see
tootega (RDFM2600BK).

Hoidke helivéimendi ja toode Uiksteisest kuni 10 meetri kaugusel.

Kélab helisignaal ja BT/AUX indikaator A@) vilgub aeglasemalt, mis

néitab, et thendus on énnestunud.

Muusika esitamine AUX-kaabli kaudu

1. Uhendage AUX-kaabli iiks ots AQ) AUX sisendisse A toote
tagakiiljel.

2. Uhendage audiokaabli teine ots oma seadmega.

3. Vajutage reziimiklahvi AQ® , et valida BT/AUX reziim.

BT/AUX indikaator A€) vilgub punaselt.
Uhenduse olemasolu korral juhitakse taasesitust valise
meediaesitusseadme kaudu.



FM-funktsiooni kasutamine

1. Avatage antenn A@.

2. Veenduge, et USB-seade pole Ghendatud.

3. Kui USB-draiv on ihendatud, mangib toode automaatselt USB-
draivilt heli. Kui AUX-kaabel ei ole Gihendatud, mangib toode
FM-raadiot.

4. Vajutage reziimiklahvi AQ® , et valida FM/USB reziim.

FM/USB indikaator A@) siittib punaselt.

6. Valige FM-tuuneri nupuga sobiv FM-sagedus. A€).

Raadio katab sagedused vahemikus 87,5-108,0 MHz.

©u

Muusika esitamine USB-seadme kaudu

1. Uhendage USB-seade USB-porti A@.

2. Vajutage reziimiklahvi AQ®, et valida FM/USB reziim.
FM/USB indikaator A@) vilgub siniselt.

Pédrast USB-seadme (ihendamist liilitub kélar automaatselt USB-
reziimile ja alustab heli taasesitamist.

Helitugevuse muutmine
Poorake helitugevuse nuppu A@ et reguleerida helitugevust
soovitud tasemele.

Laulude sirvimine

« Kasuta eelmist nuppu A@ , et minna eelmisele loole.

« Kasutage esitus-/peatamisnuppu A@ , et heli taasesitada voi
pausile panna.

« Kasuta jargmist nuppu A@) jargmise loo juurde.

Garantii

See toode on méeldud koduseks kasutamiseks. Mis tahes
muudatused ja/voi modifikatsioonid tootes muudavad garantii
kehtetuks. Me ei saa votta vastutust toote ebadigest kasutamisest
pohjustatud kahjustuste eest. Tavapérane kulumine on garantiist
valja jaetud.

Vastutusnéue

Tulenevalt meie toodete pidevast funktsionaalsest ja disainilisest
arengust, jitame endale diguse teha tootemuudatusi ilma ette
teatamata. Koik logod, kaubamérgid ja tootenimed on nende
vastavate omanike kaubamargid véi registreeritud kaubamargid ja
neid tunnustatakse kéesolevaga.

Korvaldamine
See toode on ette ndhtud eraldi kogumiseks
asjakohases kogumispunktis. Arge visake toodet
koos olmejadtmetega. Lisateabe saamiseks pé6rduge
jaemuitja voi jagtmekaitluse eest vastutava kohaliku
omavalitsuse poole.

Lihtsustatud ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
Kéesolevaga deklareerib Nedis B.V., et kdesolev raadioseadme
tlup Nedis RDFM2600BK vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele.
ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni taielik tekst on kattesaadav jargmisel
internetiaadressil:

https://doc.nedis.com/et-ee/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM radio ar Bluetooth® RDFM2600BK

Lai uzzinatu vairak informacijas, noskenéjiet QR kodu
priekséja lapa, lai skatitu paplasinato rokasgramatu.

Paredzétais lietojums

Sis produkts ir portativs FM radio, ko var uzladét caur USB-C portu.
So produktu var izmantot ka FM radio un ka skalruni mazikas
atskanosanai, izmantojot Bluetooth®, AUX un USB.
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Sis produkts darbojas bezvadu rezima ar iebtvétu uzladéjamu
akumulatoru.

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lietosanai tikai telpas.

Produkts nav paredzéts profesionalai lieto3anai.

Jebkada produkta modifikacija var ietekmét drosibu, garantiju un
pareizu darbibu.

Galvenas detalas (attéls A)

© AUXkabelis © USB-C uzlades ports

O m™ uztvéréja skala @ Uzlades indikatora LED

© BT/AUX indikators @ UsBports

O FM/USB indikators @ AUXieeja

(5] Skaluma regulétajs ® Nakama poga

O USB-Cuz USB-A uzlades [14] Atskanosanas/pauzes poga
kabelis ® lepriekséja poga

@ Antenas ® Rezima poga

(5] leslégsanas/izslégsanas
sledzis

Drosibas instrukcijas

Pirms produkta uzstadisanas vai lietosanas parliecinieties, ka esat
pilniba izlasijis un sapratis $aja dokumenta sniegtos noradijumus.
Saglabajiet iepakojumu un So dokumentu turpmakai lietosanai.

A BRIDINAJUMS!

Izmantojiet izstradajumu tikai ta, ka aprakstits $aja rokasgramata.

Risanas risks:

« Nelaujiet bérniem spéléties ar iepakojuma materialu.
lepakojuma materiali var izraisit aizriSanos un nosmaksanu.
Vienmeér glabajiet iepakojuma materialu bérniem nepieejama
vieta.

A UZMANIBU!

Elektriskas stravas briesmas:

« Nepaklaujiet izstradajumu adens, lietus, mitruma vai augsta
mitruma iedarbibai.

« Neizmantojiet izstradajumu, ja kada dala ir bojata vai bojata.
Bojatu vai bojatu izstradajumu nekavéjoties nomainiet.

« Izmantojiet tikai komplekta ieklauto barosanas kabeli.

« Pirms apkopes un detalu nomainas atvienojiet produktu no
stravas avota.

« Neatveriet izstradajumu, jo iek$pusé nav lietotajam lietojamu
detalu.

« Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena risku, 8T izstradajuma
apkopi drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts tehnikis.

« Pirms tiriSanas atvienojiet izstradajumu no stravas avota.

« Neiegremdéjiet izstradajumu adent vai citos skidrumos.

Personas traumas risks:

« Vienmér turiet stravas kabeli un izstradajumu talak no parastiem
gajéju celiniem.

« lklases lazera produkts. Neskatieties tiesi infrasarkanaja gaisma,
lai izvairitos no redzes bojajumiem.

« llgstosa augsta skaJuma skaluma iedarbiba var izraisit dzirdes
zudumu.

Ugunsbistamiba:

« Saglabajiet produktu talu no siltuma avotiem. Nelieciet produktu
uz karstam virsmam vai atklatas liesmas tuvuma.

« Neaizsedziet ventilacijas atveres. Vienmeér atstajiet vismaz 5 cm
brivu vietu ap izstradajumu.

PAZINOJUMS
Produkta bojajumu risks:
« Nenometiet izstradajumu un izvairieties no triecieniem.

« Produkta tirisanai neizmantojiet agresivus kimiskus tirisanas
lidzek]us.



Parbaudiet iepakojuma saturu

Parbaudiet, vai visas detalas ir klat un vai uz tam nav redzami
bojajumi. Ja detalas trikst vai ir bojatas, sazinieties ar servisa
dienestu, izmantojot: service@nedis.com

Pirms pirmas lietosanas

Pirms pirmas lieto3anas uzladéjiet akumulatoru pilniba.

USB adapteris nav ieklauts. Lai uzladétu produktu, izmantojiet tikai
5V/2A USB adapteri.

1. Pievienojiet USB-C uzlades kabela galu A@ USB-C uzlades porta

AO.

2. levietojiet USB-C uz USB-A uzlades kabela otru galu A@ viena
no $iem savienojumiem:

« USB ports datora;

«  USB uzlades ierice;

« vai 5V USB adapteri un pievienojiet to stravas padevei.
Uzlades indikatora LED A uzlades laika iedegas sarkana krasa.
Kad produkts ir pilniba uzladéts, uzlades indikatora LED indikators
izslédzas.

Kad akumulatora uzlade ir zema, produkts izdod signalu, lai to

uzladétu.

Produkta ieslégsanal/izslégsana
leslédziet vai izslédziet produktu ar ieslégsanas/izslégsanas slédzi

AO.

Parslégsanas starp rezimiem

1. Nospiediet rezima pogu A@® , lai parslégtos starp darbibas
reZimiem.

Produktam ir divi rezimi:

« BT/AUX rezims

« USB/FMrezims

Izvélétais rezims tiek noradits ar atbilstosu indikatoru.

Rezims | Audio ieeja Indikators Indikatora izskats
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX Léni mirgojosa
indikators zila gaisma
AUX BT/AUX Léni mirgojosa
indikators sarkana gaisma
FM/USB | FM radio FM/USB Nepartraukta
indikators sarkana gaisma
usB FM/USB Léni mirgojosa
indikators zila gaisma

Pari savienosana ar Bluetooth®

1. leslédziet produktu.

Skan signals, kas norada, ka produkts ir ieslégts.

2. Parliecinieties, ka nav pievienots AUX kabelis.
Ja ir pievienots AUX kabelis, produkts automatiski atskano audio
caur AUX. Ja AUX kabelis nav pievienots, produkts atskano audio
caur Bluetooth®.

3. Atkartoti nospiediet rezima pogu A , lai izvélétos BT/AUX
rezimu.

BT/AUX indikators A€) mirgo zila krasa, noradot, ka skalrunis ir

gatavs savienosanai.

4. Aktivizéjiet Bluetooth® sava audioiericé un izveidojiet
savienojumu ar produktu (RDFM2600BK).

Saglabajiet audio avotu un produktu 10 metru attaluma viens no

otra.

Skan signals un iedegas BT/AUX indikators A€) mirgo lénak,

noradot, ka savienojums ir izveidots.

Mauzikas atskanosana ar AUX kabeli

1. levietojiet vienu AUX kabela galu A€) AUX ieeja A@® uz
produkta aizmuguré.

2. levietojiet audio kabela otru galu sava iericé.
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3. Nospiediet rezima pogu A , lai izvélétos BT/AUX rezimu.
BT/AUX indikators A€) mirgo sarkana krasa.
Kad ierice ir savienota, atskanosanu kontrolé ar aréjo multivides
atskanosanas ierici.

FM funkcijas izmantosana

1. lzvelciet antenu A@.

2. Parliecinieties, ka nav pievienota neviena USB ierice.

3. Produkts automatiski atskano audio no USB diska, ja ir pievienots
USB disks. Ja nav pievienots AUX kabelis, produkts atskano FM
radio.

4. Nospiediet rezima pogu A® , lai izvélétos FM/USB rezimu.

FM/USB indikators A@) iedegas sarkana krasa.

6. lzvélieties vélamo FM frekvenci, izmantojot FM uztvéréja pogu
A®.

Radio darbojas frekvencu diapazona no 87,5 lidz 108,0 MHz.

o

Mazikas atskanosana no USB ierices

1. levietojiet USB ierici USB porta A@.

2. Nospiediet rezima pogu A® , lai izvélétos FM/USB rezimu.
FM/USB indikators A@ mirgo zila krasa.

Péc USB ierices pieslégsanas skalrunis automatiski parslédzas uz USB
rezimu un sak atskanot audio.

Skaluma maina
Pagrieziet skaluma regulétaju A@ lai iestatitu vélamo skalumu.

Dziesmu parlakosana

« Izmantojiet iepriek3éjo pogu A , lai parietu uz iepriek$ejo
dziesmu.

« Izmantojiet atskanosanas/pauzes pogu A, lai atskanotu vai
apturétu audio.

« Izmantojiet nakamo pogu A , lai parietu uz nakamo dziesmu.

Garantija

Sis izstradajums ir paredzéts lietosanai majas apstak|os. Jebkadas
izmainas un/vai modifikacijas izstradajuma padara garantiju spéka
neesosu. Més nevaram uznemties nekadu atbildibu par bojajumiem,
kas radusies nepareizas izstradajuma lietosanas rezultata. Garantija
neattiecas uz parastu nolietojumu.

Atruna

Sakara ar masu izstradajumu pastavigu funkciju un dizaina attistibu
més paturam tiesibas veikt izmainas izstradajuma bez iepriekséja
bridinajuma. Visi logotipi, zimoli un produktu nosaukumi ir attiecigo
Tpasnieku precu zimes vai registrétas precu zimes, un ar 3o tie tiek
atziti par tadiem.

Utilizacija

Sis produkts ir paredzéts atseviskai savakianai atbilstoa
savaksanas punkta. Neizmetiet produktu kopa ar
sadzives atkritumiem. Lai iegutu sikaku informaciju,
- sazini?ties ar maz'umtirgotéjy va.i vietéjo iestadi, kas
atbildiga par atkritumu apsaimniekosanu.
Vienkarsota ES atbilstibas deklaracija

Ar $0 Nedis B.V. deklaré, ka radioiekarta Nedis RDFM2600BK atbilst
Direktivai 2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir
pieejams $ada interneta vietné:
https://doc.nedis.com/Iv-Iv/rdfm2600bk

Retro FM radijas su ,Bluetooth®”  RDFM26008K

Jei norite gauti daugiau informacijos, nuskaitykite
tituliniame puslapyje esantj QR kodg ir perziarékite
iSpléstinj vadova.



Naudojimo paskirtis

Sis produktas yra nesiojamas FM radijas, kurj galima jkrauti per
USB-C prievada.

Sis produktas gali bati naudojamas kaip FM radijas ir kaip
garsiakalbis muzikai groti per,Bluetooth®’;, AUX ir USB.

Sis produktas veikia belaidziu badu su jmontuotu jkraunamu
akumuliatoriumi.

Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose.

Produktas néra skirtas profesionaliam naudojimui.

Bet koks gaminio modifikavimas gali turéti pasekmiy saugai,
garantijai ir tinkamam veikimui.

Pagrindinés dalys (nuotrauka A)

© AUX kabelis O usB-C jkrovimo prievadas
@ FMimtuvo skaiciy ratas @ |krovimo indikatorius LED
© BT/AUX indikatorius @ uss prievadas
O FM/USB indikatorius @  AUX jvestis
© Garsumo reguliatorius ® Kitas mygtukas
O ussC j USB-A jkrovimo (4] Grojimo / pauzés mygtukas
kabelis ®  Ankstesnis mygtukas
@ Antena ® Rezimo mygtukas
(&) Jjungimo/isjungimo
jungiklis

Saugos instrukcijos

Prie$ montuodami arba naudodami gaminj jsitikinkite, kad visiskai
perskaitéte ir supratote siame dokumente pateiktas instrukcijas.
Saugokite pakuote ir §j dokumentg, kad galétuméte su juo
susipazinti ateityje.

A |SPEJIMAS!

Gaminj naudokite tik taip, kaip aprasyta siame vadove.

Pavojus uzspringti:

« Neleiskite vaikams Zaisti su pakuotés medziaga. Pakuotés
medziagos gali sukelti uzspringima ir uzdusima. Visada laikykite
pakavimo medziaga vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

& DEMESIO!

Elektros pavojus:

« Nelaikykite gaminio vandenyje, lietuje, drégméje ar dideléje
drégméje.

« Nenaudokite gaminio, jei dalis yra pazeista arba sugedusi.
Nedelsdami pakeiskite pazeist ar sugedusj gaminj.

« Naudokite tik pateiktg maitinimo kabelj.

« Prie$ atliekant techning prieziara ir kei¢iant dalis, atjunkite
produkta nuo maitinimo 3altinio.

« Neatidarykite gaminio, viduje néra naudotojo aptarnaujamy
daliy.

« Siekiant sumazinti elektros smugio pavojy, $io gaminio technine
priezitra gali atlikti tik kvalifikuotas specialistas.

«  Prie$ valydami atjunkite gaminj nuo maitinimo 3altinio.

« Nemerkite gaminio j vandenj ar kitus skyscius.

Asmens suzalojimo pavojus:

« Maitinimo kabelj ir gaminj visada laikykite atokiau nuo jprasty
pésciyjy taky.

« lklasés lazerinis gaminys. Neziurékite tiesiai j infraraudonaja
3viesa, kad nepakenktuméte regéjimui.

« llgalaikis didelio garsumo garsy poveikis gali sukelti klausos
praradima.

Gaisro pavojus:

« Laikykite produkta atokiau nuo silumos 3altiniy. Nelaikykite
produkto ant kar$ty pavirsiy ar atviros ugnies 3alia.

« Neuzdenkite védinimo angy. Aplink gaminj visada palikite ne
maziau kaip 5 cm tarpa.
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PASTABA

Produkto sugadinimo rizika:

« Nenuleiskite gaminio ir venkite smuagiy.

« Valydami gaminj nenaudokite agresyviy cheminiy valymo
priemoniy.

Patikrinkite pakuotés turinj

Patikrinkite, ar yra visos dalys ir ar ant jy néra matomy pazeidimy. Jei
traksta daliy arba jos yra pazeistos, susisiekite su pagalbos tarnyba
adresu: service@nedis.com

Pries naudojant pirma karta

Prie$ pirmajj naudojima visiskai jkraukite akumuliatoriy.

USB adapteris néra pridedamas. Naudokite tik 5V/2A USB adapterj,
kad jkrauti produkta.

1. Prijunkite jkrovimo laido USB-C gala A@ j USB-C jkrovimo

prievada A@.

2. |junkite kita USB-C j USB-A jkrovimo kabelio gala A@ j viena i3

Siy jungciy:

« kompiuterio USB prievadas;

«  USB jkrovimo jrenginys;

« arba 5V USB adapterj ir prijunkite prie elektros lizdo.
|krovimo indikatorius LED A jkrovimo metu $vie¢ia raudonai.
Kai produktas yra visiskai jkrautas, jkrovimo indikatorius LED
issijungia.

Kai baterija yra issikrovusi, produktas skleidzia garsa, kad reikia

jiikrauti.

Produkto jjungimas/iSjungimas
Jjunkite arba i3junkite produkta jjungimo/isjungimo jungikliu A@.

Perjungimas tarp rezimy

1. Paspauskite rezimo mygtuka A , kad perjungtuméte veikimo
rezimus.

Produktas turi du rezimus:

« BT/AUX rezimas

+ USB/FM rezimas

Pasirinkto rezimo indikatorius rodomas atitinkamu indikatoriniu

lempute.

Rezimas | Garso jvestis | Rodiklis Rodiklio i3vaizda
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX Létai mirksinti
indikatorius meélyna lemputé
AUX BT/AUX Létai mirksinti
indikatorius raudona lemputé
FM/USB | FM radijas FM/USB Nuolatiné
indikatorius raudona lemputé
usB FM/USB Létai mirksinti
indikatorius mélyna lemputé

Sujungimas su,Bluetooth®”

1. Jjunkite produkta.

Suskamba signalas, reiskiantis, kad produktas jjungtas.

2. [sitikinkite, kad néra prijungtas AUX kabelis.
Kai prijungtas AUX kabelis, produktas automatiskai atkuria garso
jrasus per AUX. Kai AUX kabelis neprijungtas, produktas atkuria
garso jrasus per ,Bluetooth®".

3. Pakartotinai paspauskite rezimo mygtuka A@ , kad pasirinkite
BT/AUX rezima.

BT/AUX indikatorius A€) greitai mirksi mélyna spalva, rodydamas,

kad garsiakalbis yra paruostas suporuoti.

4. ljunkite,Bluetooth®” savo garso jrenginyje ir prisijunkite prie
produkto (RDFM2600BK).

Garso 3altinis ir produktas turi bati ne toliau kaip 10 metry vienas

nuo kito.

Suskamba signalas ir uzsidega BT/AUX indikatorius A€) mirksi léciau,

rodydamas, kad rysys uzmegztas sékmingai.



Mu2|kos grojimas per AUX kabelj
Prijunkite vieng AUX laido gala A@ j AUX jvestj A@ j produkto
galine dalj.

2. Prijunkite kitg garso kabelio galg prie savo jrenginio.

3. Paspauskite rezimo mygtuka A@® , kad pasirinkite BT/AUX
rezima.

BT/AUX indikatorius A€) mirksi raudonai.
Prijungus, atkdrimas valdomas per iSorinj medijos atkdrimo
irenginj.

FM funkcijos naudojimas

1. I$traukite anteng A@.

2. [sitikinkite, kad néra prijungtas joks USB jrenginys.

3. Prijungus USB jrenginj, produktas automatiskai atkuria garso
jrasus i$ USB jrenginio. Kai AUX kabelis néra prijungtas,
produktas atkuria FM radija.

4. Paspauskite rezimo mygtuka A , kad pasirinkite FM/USB
rezima.

5. FM/USB indikatorius A@) $viecia raudonai.

6. Pasirinkite pageidaujamg FM daznj naudodami FM imtuvo
skaiciy A@).

Radijas veikia 87,5-108,0 MHz dazniy diapazone.

Muzikos grojimas per USB jrenginj

1. ljunkite USB jrenginj j USB prievada A@.

2. Paspauskite rezimo mygtuka A@® , kad pasirinkite FM/USB
rezima.

FM/USB indikatorius A@ mirksi mélyna spalva.

Prijungus USB jrenginj, garsiakalbis automatiskai persijungia j USB

rezimg ir pradeda atkurti garso jrasa.

Garsumo keitimas
Pasukite garsumo reguliatoriy A@ kad nustatytuméte norima garso
lygi.

Dainy narSymas

« Naudokite ankstesnj mygtuka A@ , kad pereituméte prie
ankstesnés dainos.

« Naudokite grojimo/pauzés mygtuka A@ , kad paleistuméte arba
pristabdytuméte garso jrasa.

« Naudokite kita mygtuka A , kad pereituméte prie kitos dainos.

Garantija

Sis gaminys skirtas naudoti buityje. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai
ir (arba) modifikacijos panaikina garantija. Mes negalime prisiimti
jokios atsakomybés uz Zala, atsiradusia dél netinkamo gaminio
naudojimo. |prastam nusidéveéjimui garantija netaikoma.

Atsakomybés apribojimas

Dél nuolatinio masy gaminiy funkcijy ir dizaino tobulinimo
pasiliekame teise keisti gaminj be iSankstinio jspé&jimo. Visi logotipai,
prekiy Zenklai ir gaminiy pavadinimai yra atitinkamy savininky
prekiy zenklai arba registruotieji prekiy zenklai, ir jie tokiais
pripazjstami.

Salinimas

Sis produktas skirtas atskirai surinkti atitinkamoje
surinkimo vietoje. Neidmeskite produkto kartu su
buitinémis atliekomis. Dél issamesnés informacijos
[r— !(rei‘pkit%s i mair.neninivnkq.arba vietos valdzios
institucija, atsakinga uz atlieky tvarkyma.
Supaprastinta ES atitikties deklaracija

A$, Nedis B.V., patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas Nedis
RDFM2600BK atitinka Direktyva 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties
deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas 3iuo interneto adresu:
https://doc.nedis.com/It-It/rdfm2600bk
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Bluetooth® 6zellikli Retro FM RDFM26008K

Radyo
Daha fazla bilgi iin, genisletilmis kilavuzu gérmek tzere
6n sayfadaki QR kodunu tarayin.

Kullanim amaci

Bu Uriin, USB-C baglanti noktasi lizerinden sarj edilebilen tasinabilir
bir FM radyodur.

Bu Urtin FM radyo olarak ve Bluetooth®, AUX ve USB tizerinden miizik
calmak icin hoparlor olarak kullanilabilir.

Bu Urtin, dahili sarj edilebilir pil ile kablosuz olarak calisir.

Bu Urtin sadece i¢ mekanlarda kullanilmak tzere tasarlanmistir.

Uriin profesyonel kullanim igin tasarlanmamigtir.

Uriin Gizerinde herhangi bir degisiklik yapmanin giivenlik, garanti ve
dogru islevsellik ile ilgili sonuglari olabilir.

Ana pargcalar (resim A)

© AUXkablosu © USB-C sarj baglanti noktas
© FM tuner kadrani [10) Sarj gostergesi LED'i

© BT/AUX gostergesi @ uss baglanti noktasi

O FM/USB géstergesi @ AUX girisi

O Ses seviyesi ayari ® sonraki digme

O USB-C-USB-A sarj kablosu @ Oynat/duraklat digmesi
@ Anten ® Onceki dugme

(s Agma/kapama diigmesi ® Mod digmesi

Giivenlik talimatlari

Uriinti kurmadan veya kullanmadan énce bu belgedeki talimatlari
tamamen okudugunuzdan ve anladiginizdan emin olun. Ambalaji ve
bu belgeyi ileride bagvurmak tzere saklayin.

A UYARI!

Uriinii sadece bu kilavuzda tarif edilen sekilde kullanin.

Bogulma tehlikesi:

« Cocuklarin ambalaj malzemeleri ile oynamasina izin vermeyin.
Ambalaj malzemeleri bogulma ve bogulmaya yol agabilir.
Ambalaj malzemelerini daima ¢ocuklarin ulasamayacagi yerlerde
saklayin.

& DIKKAT!

Elektrik tehlikesi:

«  Uriinti suya, yagmura, neme veya yiiksek neme maruz
birakmayin.

« Bir parca hasarli veya arizaliysa tirtinti kullanmayin. Hasarli veya
kusurlu bir trtint derhal degistirin.

«  Yalnizca verilen glic kablosunu kullanin.

« Servis ve parca degistirme islemleri dncesinde trliinii gti¢
kaynagindan ayirin.

«  Uriint agmayin, iginde kullanici tarafindan servis verilebilecek
parca yoktur.

« Elektrik carpmasi riskini en aza indirmek igin triiniin bakim
amacli servis calismasi sadece kalifiye bir teknisyen tarafindan
yapilmalidir.

« Temizlemeden 6nce triintin gu¢ kaynagiyla baglantisini kesin.

« Uriindi suya veya diger sivilara daldirmayin.

Kisisel yaralanma riski:

«  Gug kablosunu ve triini her zaman normal ytirtyus yollarindan
uzak tutun.

«  Sinif I lazer Grtini. Gozlerinizin zarar gérmesini nlemek igin
dogrudan kizil6tesi isiga bakmayin.

« Yuksek sese uzun siire maruz kalmak isitme kaybina neden
olabilir.

Yangin tehlikesi:

«  Uriindi ist kaynaklarindan uzak tutun. Uriini sicak yiizeylere veya
acik alevlerin yakinina koymayin.



« Havalandirma agikliklarini kapatmayin. Uriiniin etrafinda daima
en az 5 cm bosluk birakin.

DIKKAT

Uriine zarar verme riski:

«  Uriinti diistirmeyin ve darbelerden korumaya calisin.

«  Uriinii temizlerken agresif kimyasal temizlik maddeleri
kullanmayin.

Paketin igerigini kontrol edin

Tiim parcalarin mevcut oldugunu ve parcalarda gérinir bir hasar
olmadigini kontrol edin. Pargalar eksik veya hasarliysa, asagidaki
adres Uzerinden servis masasina basvurun: service@nedis.com

ilk kullanimdan énce
ik kullanimdan &nce pili tamamen sarj edin.
USB adaptérii dahil degildir. Uriind sarj etmek icin yalnizca 5V/2A
USB adaptori kullanin.
1. Sarj kablosunun USB-C ucunu takin A@ USB-C sarj baglanti
noktasina A@).
2. USB-C - USB-A sarj kablosunun diger ucunu takin A@
asagidakilerden birine takin:
« bilgisayardaki bir USB baglanti noktasi;
«  bir USB sarj cihazi;
« veya 5V USB adaptéri kullanarak bir elektrik prizine takin.
Sarj géstergesi LED'i A sarj sirasinda kirmizi renkte yanar.
Uriin tamamen sarj oldugunda sarj gostergesi LED'i séner.
Pil zayif oldugunda, triin sarj edilmesi icin bir ses cikarir.

Uriinii agma/kapama
Uriinii agma/kapama diigmesiyle agin veya kapatin A@.

Modlar arasinda gegis

1. Mod diigmesine basin A isletim modlan arasinda gegis
yapmak icin.

Uriintin iki modu vardir:

« BT/AUX modu

« USB/FM modu

Segilen mod, ilgili gosterge 151g1 ile belirtilir.

Mod Ses girisi Gosterge Gosterge
goriniimii
BT/AUX | Bluetooth® BT/AUX Yavas yanip sonen
gostergesi mavi 1sik
AUX BT/AUX Yavas yanip sénen
gostergesi kirmiziigik
FM/USB | FM Radyo FM/USB Strekli kirmiziigik
gostergesi
usB FM/USB Yavas yanip sonen
gOstergesi mavi Isik

Bluetooth® ile eslestirme

1. Urlind agin.

Uriiniin agik oldugunu belirten bir ses duyulur.

2. AUX kablosunun bagli olmadigindan emin olun.
AUX kablosu bagli oldugunda rtin, sesi otomatik olarak AUX
tizerinden calar. AUX kablosu bagli olmadiginda tiriin, sesi
Bluetooth® tizerinden calar

3. Mod diigmesine tekrar tekrar basin A{® diigmesine basarak BT/
AUX modunu segin.

BT/AUX gostergesi A€) hizli bir sekilde mavi renkte yanip sénerek

hoparlérin eslestirmeye hazir oldugunu gésterir.

4. Ses cihazinizda Bluetooth®'u etkinlestirin ve Urlinle baglanti
kurun (RDFM2600BK).

Ses kaynagi ile Griinti birbirinden 10 metreden fazla uzaklastirmayin.

Bir ses duyulur ve BT/AUX gstergesi yanar. A) daha yavas yanip
soner ve baglantinin basarili oldugunu gdsterir.

35

AUX kablosu ile miizik calma

1. AUX kablosunun bir ucunu A€ kablonun bir ucunu AUX girisine
takin. A@ (riiniin arka tarafinda.

2. Ses kablosunun diger ucunu cihaziniza takin.

3. Mod diigmesine basin AQ® diigmesine basarak BT/AUX modunu
secin.

BT/AUX géstergesi A€) kirmizi renkte yanip séner.
Bagliyken, oynatma harici medya oynatma cihazi tizerinden
kontrol edilir.

FM islevini kullanma

1. Antenini uzat A@.

2. USB cihazi bagli olmadigindan emin olun.

3. Uriine bir USB siiriici takildiginda, {iriin otomatik olarak USB
stirticistindeki sesleri calar. AUX kablosu takili olmadiginda, tirtin
FM radyo calar.

4. Mod diigmesine basin AQ® FM/USB modunu se¢mek igin.

FM/USB gostergesi A@) kirmizi renkte yanar.

6. FM tuner kadranini kullanarak tercih ettiginiz FM frekansini secin
A®.
Radyo, 87,5 ile 108,0 MHz arasindaki frekanslari kapsar.

w

USB cihazi izerinden miizik calma

1. USB cihazinizi USB baglanti noktasina takin AQ).

2. Mod diigmesine basin A@® FM/USB modunu secmek igin.
FM/USB géstergesi A@) mavi renkte yanip séner.

USB cihazi baglandiktan sonra, hoparlor otomatik olarak USB
moduna geger ve ses ¢almaya baglar.

Ses seviyesini degistirme
Ses diigmesini cevirin A@ ses seviyesini istediginiz diizeye ayarlayin.

Sarkilari gezinme

«  Onceki diigmesini kullanin A(® 6nceki sarkiya gitmek igin
kullanin.

« Oynat/duraklat diigmesini kullanin AQ ses dosyasini oynatmak
veya duraklatmak igin kullanin.

«  Sonraki diigmesini kullanin A@® sonraki sarkiya gegmek icin.

Garanti

Bu iiriin ev kullanimi igin tasarlanmistir. Uriinde yapilacak herhangi
bir degisiklik ve/veya modifikasyon garantiyi gecersiz kilacaktr.
Uriintin yanhs kullanimindan kaynaklanan hasarlar icin herhangi bir
sorumluluk kabul edemeyiz. Normal asinma ve yipranma garanti
kapsami disindadir.

Sorumluluk Reddi

Uriinlerimizin islev ve tasarim acisindan siirekli gelistirilmesi
nedeniyle, haber vermeksizin triinde degisiklik yapma hakkimizi
sakli tutariz. Tum logolar, markalar ve Urtin adlar, ilgili sahiplerinin
ticari markalari veya tescilli ticari markalanidir ve bu vesileyle bu
sekilde taninmaktadir.

Bertaraf
Bu {riin, uygun bir toplama noktasinda ayri toplanmak
{izere tasarlanmistir. Urinii evsel atiklarla birlikte
atmayin. Daha fazla bilgi igin perakendecinizle veya atik
onetiminden sorumlu yerel yetkiliyle iletisime gegin.
- Y yerel s y! sime geg

Basitlestirilmis AB uygunluk beyani

Bu vesileyle Nedis B.V., Nedis RDFM2600BK tipi telsiz cihazinin
2014/53/EU sayili Direktif ile uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB
uygunluk beyaninin tam metni asagidaki internet adresinde
mevcuttur:

https://doc.nedis.com/en-us/rdfm2600bk
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